Oudie 3 Help

for version 4.50

Last modified 26.7.2013
© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.




Oudie 3

Table of Contents

Part |

1
2

Part li

© 00 N O O b~ W DN P

=
= O

12

Part Il
1

© 00 N o O b~ WD

Part IV
Part 'V

Part VI
1

Foreword
Introduction 2
LT Y= = o ) PP 2
Charging the Datlery ..o e 3
Getting started 5
Getting t0 KNOW OUTIE 3 ... ittt e e e e e eens 5
Turning Oudie 30N and Off ... 6
UPGrading firMWaIE o oeie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6
Running Oudie 3 software for the first time ........cooveiiiiiii e 8
L6 Yo IR T o TP 12
CopYing fIlES IO OUMIE B o.iiii i e r e e e e e eans 12
Learning t0 USE OUGIE 3 ... iuiiiiiieiii et et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e eaaeenees 13
Using Profiles With OUAIE 3. ... e e e e e enees 13
HOW AIrSpace WarNiNg WOTKS .....ieeiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e e e eeens 16
Entering and flying the tasKS ... 19
Flying with the FAI Triangle ASSISIANT ........ciueiiiiiii e e e 29
USING ThermMal ASSISTANT .. ... e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eaneenees 32
Map page 36
O ] =To ] g o) {0 ST UPT 37
LT 077 o Lo L1 £ TSR 38
AUTSPACE oottt h bbb E R R R R E e b e s E e E R e R e Rt bt e h bt a e e e na et e bt et ee 39
TN o [T g o To Tl (o o HT PP RUPT 41
Arrow towards the NOIh ... e e e e e 41
A AT AT ¢ Lo BT o} (o S PPN 42
R =T od o T g 1 1 1= o 42
F N L) o= Tod = V- 1 o 1o o 43
AN R L0 == 43
ANTMATTION SPEEA .ottt ettt ettt e et et e e e 44
COMMANA DA e e ettt e e e et et e et et bt e e eb e eean e 44
Information page 46
Statistics page 48
Menu 50
o PPN 51

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Contents I

SPIrEV Aand NEXt > oo e e et e aa e 51
Y= 1 T 51
DR o] K=}V oY o1 1 0] 1 1= ST 52
Yot £=T =7 o 1 e T o] G PP 53
=Y o o 1= = L £ o o PPN 54
1 TP 56
o L0} 1 PP 57
VOIUME & AITTTUE ..o e et e e e et e et e e e e e eaeenaes 58
(€10 ] (o T PP UPTPPI 59

DELAIS OVETVIBW .uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e s e e et e e s h e e s s e e e atteeeabe e eateeeaseeesabeesateeensaeessseessbeesnsaeeesbeesnsaesnseaens 60

Edit Waypoint
Waypoint filter

5 1= T PP PTRUPTN
List edit
Map edit
Edit Point
o Lo =T T OO P TP USSP PV PP PPOPOPIOY 66
TASK OPTIONS et h et bttt h e a bRt h b E R et bt n et R et R Rt e nne et n e e 67
D N = A 1 4= o PSPPSR 68
I o] (o o T Yo [ =TT PT TP 69
Y = LA o< TSP 69
ST o T 11| PP PT PP 69
LB SAVE SO MG S ettt ettt ettt et ettt et 69
17 Thermal @SSISTANT ... ettt et e e et et e e e e e e e ea s 70
18 SWILCH ProOfile oo et e 70
T 0 Vo BT = 1Yo 1o Y1 P 71
20 T o Y 71
21 LOGDOOK ..t teereraeen 72
Part VIl Settings 74
O 1 = T o TP 74
STo e LT =T o o] o J=T 6 = TSP SURUPR 75
A L 510 - U] = PP 76
B I VY= NV o Lo N1 gL E (VAT o £ I 77
O I - ot /A - Y o = 79
5 OLC & FAI BIBA .ouiiiiiiiii et 80
T 1= ) PP 81
A \\F= 1Y/ o Yo D= T S PP PPP 82
= OO TSP U R OP PR UPPROPRN 86
B S ML S e 87
VAT =T a1 o o T PP UPPTN 88
10 Thermal @SSISIANT ...ceue e ettt e e e et et e e e e e e e ea e 89

© 2003 - 2013 ...

Naviter d.o.o0.



Oudie 3

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

Part VIlI

Part IX

Part X

Part Xl

Part XllI

Part XllI

L0 o
User Interface (Ul) ....ooeneieiie e,

Manage lanQUAGES ......ccoiririeiiieie i
Miscellaneous (MiSC) ...ovvuiiiniiiieiiei e

[ E= T 0 AT Y T

Oudie firmware

(Y F= UL g TETe] (=1 o
SettiNGS SCIEEN 1oiuiiii e

VOIUME et s
Backlight e
LANQUAGE  coieiiieiiee ettt e s e e s e e
AULOTUN e e s e s e e e s ennnes
Calibration ..o s
L1055 2 S

Windows Mobile tips and tricks
Technical specification
Troubleshooting

Notice of non-liability

Limited Warranty

Index

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






Oudie 3

1.1

Introduction

Oudie 34.50

Company Naviter is dedicated to solving glider pilot's problems and Oudie 3 is one of the answers in this
challenge. It”s intended use is helping para-glider, hang glider and other pilots navigate during leisure,
cross country and competition flights.

Oudie 3 is a Personal Gliding Assistant which aims at providing everything a glider pilot needs in one
simple package. For this reason Oudie 3 have big bright sun readable screen, excellent vario and a large
battery which is powerful enough for more than twelve hours of flying. Vario and Navigation software,
maps and airspaces for Oudie 3 are already preinstalled. You can literally take it out of the box and
launch.

Oudie 3 works great in combination with other Naviter products such as SeeYou for the PC, Soaring Spot
and others. It was designed to answer the question which was most frequently posted to us as "Why do
you not build the device for paraglider and hang glider pilots?"

Naviter is a Slovenian based software company. We focus on highly featured and easy to use software
for glider pilots. The needs of paraglider, hang glider and sailplane pilots worldwide are what we are
interested in.

Naviter d.o.o.

Planina 3

4000 Kranj

Slovenia

email: info@naviter.com

web: http://www.naviter.com/
All rights reserved by Naviter d.0.0. 2003-2013
In the Box

The Oudie 3 is delivered with pre-installed Oudie 3 software and world-wide vector maps (topographical
data, ground elevation data, cities, rivers, lakes, roads, etc.). Airspace and Airports files for much of the
world are also pre-installed. Your Oudie 3 was delivered in a package with the following items:

1. Oudie 3

2. Protective case

3. Getting started manual

4. SeeYou Trial CD

5. Universal Wall Charger (110-220V)
6. Car Charger (12V)

7. USB Cable

8. Velcro tape for easy installation

9. PDF Manual on the CD

10. 2 pcs Naviter stickers

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.


http://www.naviter.com/

Introduction 3

SLIKA

1.2 Charging the battery

There are several ways to charge Oudie 3's internal battery.:

e Connect the wall charger cable to AC 110-240V power source and insert the connector to the
charging slot on the Oudie (fast charge),

® Connect the car charger to the DC 12-24 V source and insert the connector to the mini USB slot
on the Oudie (slow charge),

e Connect the USB cable to an external Power Pack battery or PC (slow charge).

Fast charge with the wall charger take about 6 hours to fully charge the Oudie 3 status in about 6
hours. Slow charge will take about 10 hours to fully charge the battery.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






Getting started 5

2 Getting started

This topic wants to cover some of the basic things you need to know about how to use your Oudie 3. If
this is the first time you are using Oudie 3 please take a few moments to read about the basics about
how to use Oudie 3:

. Getting to know Oudie 3l sY

. Turning Oudie 3 on and off[ 6

. Upgrading firmware[ 6%

. Running Oudie 3 software for the first time[ 8"
. Using variol 12

. Copying files to Oudie 31

. Learning to use Oudie 3[1N

. Using profiles with Oudie 3[4A

. Entering the task[ 19

. How Airspace warning works[161

. Elying Assigned Area tasks[ 19

. Elying with the FAI Triangle Assistant/32)
. Using Thermal Assistant[32

2.1 Getting to know Oudie 3

. Power On/Off button
. Power indicator

. Earphone jack

. microSD card slot
Mini USB port

. Fast charging socket
Stylus

. Speaker

. Reset key

©CONOU A WN R

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

2.2

2.3

Turning Oudie 3 on and off

To turn the Oudie 3 ON press the power button for 1 second. In order to prevent turning on the device by
accident you have to press the confirm button in five seconds.

To turn the Oudie 3 OFF, press the power button for 1 second while the device is running then choose
the desired action:

e Power Off: will stop the navigation and turn off the device. You should do this before long term
storage. Battery should be at least 50% full before you store it for a long time.

e Sleep: will turn off the screen, GPS, Bluetooth and power down the processor. The navigation will be
put on hold and the battery will drain very slightly. After switching back on you are ready for navigation
in just a few seconds. You should use the Sleep function when you are waiting to launch and want to
conserve the battery for example. It's ok to use Sleep over night as well. The battery drain is
negligible.

e Cancel: will do nothing and return focus to navigation.
To reboot press the reset button on the back of the device.

See also:
Getting to know Oudie 3[ s

Upgrading firmware

Upgrading the firmware on the Oudie 3 is as simple as downloading one file from www.oudie3.com,
saving it in the root of your Oudie's 3Resident Flash memory and resetting the Oudie 3.

If you need more instructions this is the whole procedure:

1. Download the Update executable from www.oudie3.com to your PC (or directly to Oudie, then skip
to #5):

2. Connect your Oudie to PC using the USB cable which was supplied in the box

3. Once connected, a PC icon is displayed on Oudie and new removable disk is available on the PC
(named TFAT)

4. Copy UpdateOudie.exe to the root of your Oudie drive (TFAT). Warning! Make sure it's name not
“UpdateOudie (1).exe” or something. Browsers and Operating Systems want to interfere sometimes. File
name must be UpdateOudie.exe

5. Reset Oudie (or press and hold the On/Off key for 1 second and select “Power off” then power it
back on by holding the button for another second).

6. Wait until it boots into an Update dialog box

7. Press “Update” and wait until the process is finished

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.


http://www.oudie3.com

Getting started

8. Reboot the Oudie one more time, to complete the update.

UPDATE
From 4.50.023 to 4.50.023

(c) Maviter d.o.o. Al rights reserved,

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

24

Update Oudie

Lpdate completed,

Press Ok to restart!

{c) Maviter d.o.o. &l rights reserved.

Running Oudie 3 software for the first time

When you turn the Oudie 3 on for the first time or after a reset, navigation software is started

automatically.

Language

Select language which you would like to use on Oudie 3 and confirm this by tapping on the Select

button:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started

Select language

Dansk
Dreutsch

Espaniol
Frangais
Italiano
Lietuviskai
Magyar
Nederlands
Morsk

Select

|!I_!|.a-|

Region
Select region in which you are going to fly and confirm this with Select button:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



10

Oudie 3

Select region

Africa
A
Australia
Benelux

C7 SK_Poland
France
Germany
Hungary

New Fealand
Scandinavia |

Select

Connecting to the GPS

When the navigation device is turned on for the first time or after a long period of non-use, initialising the
integrated GPS receiver can take up to 40 minutes. Optimal conditions for problem-free and fast GPS
receptions are: having a clear view of the open sky, no high buildings immediately close by and
remaining in one place until the GPS position has been determined. The Navbox/s2 on the upper side of
the map will show you the GPS status (by default - you can change the navboxes later).

Mapl3e1 with symbols
This is where you will be looking for information all the time. You can do many things on the Map page:

You can move the map by dragging it. It will return to the position of the glider after 10 seconds
automatically or by pressing the Map orientation symbol.
You can move the Navboxes[s21 around the map to place then where you need them.

You can also tap on any symbol to bring up additional dialogs for:

. Map orientation[ 541 by tapping on upper(North) arrow,

. Wind[ 711 by tapping on the Wind vector,

. Map zoom[s71 by tapping on the Zoom button,

. Pan mode[s41is a special mode where you can freely move around the map to explore some details
along the course.

. Move the glider (lower arrow/[41) if you tap on the glider.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 11

. Moving on Map 2 by tapping on the Map 2 Navbox[&2).

Tapping on a waypoint on the map gives you a list of Airspaces|761and Waypoints|77). Waypoints are
sorted on distance from the tap. This is a quick way to select a waypoint from a group of waypoints.

The Navboxes[sZ1are what you will use to display the information you need. Be at waiting for Start gate,
Final glide, Navigation, Optimization or another issue, use Menu > Navboxes to select which items you
want displayed.

NODA 8:04 Chrg

hiﬁw

Command bar/ 441
holds 2 shortcuts to specific actions. In addition to the Command bar, actions are also assigned to any
hardware buttons on the Pocket PC. You can select which buttons do which actions through Menu >

Settings > Commands|96).

The default actions for software buttons from left to right (Command bar) are:
. Zoom[s71

. Menuls0)

Try the functions of these buttons.

See also:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



12 Oudie 3
Getting Started[ 51
2.5 Using vario
Oudie 3 features an excellent vario. It is the best vario you can find on the market. It is extremely
accurate and responsive at the same time.
You can control the audio settings of the vario on the Menu > Settings > Vario[103) page. We went into a
lot of trouble fine tuning the vario sound. Make sure to try the default settings in the air before you
change them.
You can control the size and position of the Vario Symbol on the map. Simply drag it on the screen if you
wish to move it to a new position. Go to Menu > Settings > Symbols > Vario[ 871 to change it size and
appearance. You can choose from a few different shapes for the vario, its transparency, size and more.
1 FILE 10:27 Chrg
o A mfs
-5
e
—jer 3
2
1
2.6 Copying files to Oudie 3

Copying files on the Oudie 3 similar to Upgrading the firmware[ 6". Just copy files in the root of your
Oudie's 3 Resident Flash memory when connected to PC with the supplied USB cable.

If you need more instructions this is the whole procedure:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 13

1. Connect your Oudie 3 with PC using the USB cable which was supplied in the box,

2. Once connected, tap "Connect to PC" or the USB Stick icon on Oudie 3,

3. You should now see Oudie 3 as an external Mass Storage drive on your PC (named TFAT),
4. Copy Files to the root or folder on your Oudie 3 device,

5. Once you finished copying files Safely remove your Oudie 3 from the PC software.

6. Disconnect USB cable from Oudie 3 and PC.

See also:
Getting Started[ 57

2.7 Learning to use Oudie 3

There are two recommended ways to learn how to use Oudie 3 before you get airborne.

File replay

This is by far the most efficient way to learn Oudie 3 software. What it does is it replays an already flown
flight and enables you to see the data you would have been looking at if you had Oudie 3 with you on the
particular flight.

In order to set this up, copy some of your flights from the desktop PC to your device. Then go to Menu >
Settings > Input@'ﬁ, then change input to "File". Press the "..." button and choose a flight you wish to
replay. Now use the buttons to change Waypoints, MacCready and pages. Tap on the screen to see what
happens and setup Navboxes to what you want them to be. Note that you can setup Navboxes| &2}
separately for each of the two Map pages.

Simulator

In the Simulator input mode, you can move the glider freely even without a prerecorded flight which
enables you to go places you haven't visited in the air yet. To move the glider, tap on it, then drag a line
out of the glider in the direction you want it to move. The longer the line, the faster it will go in the
specified direction.

By learning how to use Oudie 3 software on the ground you will have more time to think about gliding,
task and scenery in the air. It is warmly recommended.

See also:
Getting Started[ 5

2.8 Using Profiles with Oudie 3

If you feel no need to use more than one set of Navboxes| 821 or fly more than one type of gliders ignore
this feature and go read the next chapter.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



14

Oudie 3

when application is started next time. ..
I:l Register on Today lisk

|:| Restare all settings ko defaulk

r Power management
|:| Keep device QM during Flight

Add profile. ..

Reset "do naot show again'

Copy map setkings. ..

0K

Cancel

L

e

Keyb

If however you fly several types of gliders at different
locations you are likely to be fed up with changing the
polar, terrain, waypoint and airspace files each time
before the flight. Profiles were added in Oudie 3
software. You can have separate setups for each of
your gliders or type of flying. Here's how it works.

1. When you first ran Oudie 3, a Default profile was
created. Anything you have changed in the application
was stored to this profile. Now comes a day when you
fly the another glider with a significantly different polar
than the one you have used previously. To avoid
entering the polar, header and hardware data each
time you go fly this glider, you may create a new profile

by going to Menu > Settings > Miscellaneous[102 and
click the "Add Profile..." button.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 15

when application is started next time. ..
I:l Register on Today lisk

|:| Restare all settings ko defaulk

r Power management
|:| Keep device QM during Flight

f|Add profile m

@ Copy current profile
1 ) Create new profile

~  Profile name B
IF‘ROFILEI

OK Cancel Keyb

2. You get to choose to either

. Copy current profile (which makes an exact copy of
your current settings),

. Create a new profile (which creates a copy of the
default settings).

You may give the new profile a name according to what
you are going to use it for. Be it "RACE", "XC" or "Hike
and fly glider".

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



16

Oudie 3

2.9

SeeYou Mobile Profiles

E Select settings profile

[PROFILE1
RACE
XC

See also:
Getting Started[ 57

How Airspace warning works

3. Next time you start Oudie 3 you will have two (or
more) profiles to choose from. You have 10 seconds to
select a profile. If you do nothing, the profile you used
last is loaded.

4. After you have loaded the profile for the first time
you will want to set it up according to your preferences.
Here is a handful of settings you will probably want to
change before use:

Links to Terrain, Airspace and Waypoint files[97]

Pilot name and Glider type settings(e91

Navboxes for Map1[ &2

Navboxes for Map2[8?

Avoiding forbidden airspace is often just as important as navigating in general. It can however be much
trickier than finding the right valley since the airspace structure is very abstract and often complicated.
Oudie 3 will be your best friend if you use the whole potential of what it's got to offer.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 17

LI CTR (Ground)
Horz.dist, :1,0%km, Yert.dist, Below 101m

S:min

Today

Ignore

1. Airspace Warning

The first stage - let's name it the Airspace Warning - is
often merely informative. The screen will display an
orange banner at the top of the page and highlight the
airspaces you are about to encounter. It will also
display a line with distances from your position to the
nearest position of each airspace you are about to
encounter. And it will beep briefly.

You get to choose to turn the airspace warning off for
the airspace which is listed in the banner. You can turn
it off for either

. Today - until next takeoff,

. 5 minutes - note that this number is user selectable
through Menu > Settings > Warnings,

. Ignore - for as long as you are flying towards it it
won't beep again.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



18

Oudie 3

LIL] CTR (Grnund) 2. Airspace Alarm

Horz.dist. :0.36km, Yert.dist. :Below 34m

Once you come too close for comfort an airspace alarm
will sound. It gives you a red banner at the top where
you can read all about the airspace in question and it
will highlight the airspace in question. It will also draw
the line to the closest point of the airspace and it will
give you a sound alarm continuously.

You still get to choose to turn this alarm off for:

. Today - until next takeoff,

. 5 minutes - user selectable in Menu > Settings >
Warnings,

. Mute - continue to display everything but stop the
sound alarm.

After you have pressed Mute you can still Ignore this
airspace alarm.

3. Helpful Navboxes

There are three airspace related navboxes which will give you a good overview of the airspace situation
if you are familiar with what they are displaying:

1. "Nearest airspace - Horizontally" gives you the distance from your position to the nearest position of an
airspace where you are not horizontally inside (i.e. you are not below this airspace yet).

2. "Horizontally nearest airsapce - Altitude" gives you the altitude difference towards the horizontally
nearest airspace. The altitude difference is negative if you are below horizontally nearest airsapce. It is
positive if you are above and "Inside" if you are about to hit the lateral borders of the airspace in
question.

3. "Nearest airspace - Vertically" gives you the altitude difference towards the airspace above or below
the glider. The value is negative if you are below the airspace. It is positive if you are above, "Inside" if
you are already inside an airspace and "N/A" if there is no airspace at your location.

In addition to the airspaces there is also a very useful Action which can be assigned to any Navbox. It is
the action "Highlight nearest airspace" and it is assigned to the "Nearest airspace - Horizontally" by

default. If you touch a Navbox which has this action assigned to it, Oudie 3 will highlight the airspace in
question. It will link the glider with the airspace and display the distance from the glider to the airspace.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 19

4. Screen taps

In addition to all the above you may tap anywhere on the screen and then choose "Airspace" to quickly
access the list of airspaces at the location of the tap. With this list you can quickly change the visibility of
the airspaces or simply get an overview of what lies ahead. You can also change the properties of an
airspace such as lower or upper limit.

With this information airspace navigation should be easy and understandable even in a rather complex
airspace environment.

Read also:

_Setting up the Warnings[ss)
. Changing properties of an airspace[76)
_Loading (multiple) airspace files[391

2.10 Entering and flying the tasks

This is a tutorial about entering the task in Oudie 3. We have had the privilege to look over the shoulder
many impressively experienced pilots who have found a very difficult way to enter a task into Oudie3.

Please read this because entering the task is just that - enter the waypoint names, set the times (Gate,
Start speed section, End speed section, Task deadline) and Sector type (Line, Cylinder, FAI sector or
Assigned area). No setting up of observation zones is neccessary. Tutorial will focus on entering the
demo task. The default one in the evaluation version of Oudie 3. The task will become a 99,3 km Race to
goal in the south-eastern part of the Alps (Slovenia). Both Racing, badge and record tasks as well as
Assigned Area tasks are covered.

Always start from the scratch. Menu > Task > Tools > Clear task:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

e

ESC < Prey Next=

Delete Insert

2eli? ol point point

Point Invert

Point up down task

Load task Save task |Clear task

Options Map

oK Cancel Keyb

Make sure the first line in the empty list is selected (if you didn't touch the screen after clearing the task,
then it is already selected). Then press the "Keyb" (as in Keyboard) button:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 21

Cpkions Insett Edit Goko

OK Cancel Tools I Keyb

Start typing and you will notice that the waypoint name auto-completes while you are typing (note that
the keyboard characters which do not make sense are disabled while you type):

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



22

Oudie 3

[T 164

<

1

2

4 | 5

6

7

co

Q

K
p
U

v

|| =ZT|x|o

x|l | =
< || O

0K

z -=:-=:‘>>‘. -‘H sp

Cancel e

e

Note that B and 0 keys were pressed while "1164" was auto-completed. If you know your waypoint is in
alphabetical vicinity of the currently auto-completed name of the waypoint, you may also use the "<<"
and ">>" buttons on the full screen keyboard to advance the waypoint names alphabetically. Once you

have found the waypoint you were looking for, press OK.

You are now back in the List view of the Task dialog. Tap on the line below the start point. The line

becomes blue:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started

Unknown task m

Start: 55-A01164 0. 40k m

Cpkions Insett Edit Goko

OK Cancel Tools I Keyb

Press the "Keyb" button again and start entering the Start Gate turnpoint's name, A28089 in this
example:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

A28TEE <
1|l2|3]4]5
6|l 7]18|9]o0
AlB|lc|D]|E
Fle|H | 1] 3
K|l L|M|[N]|O
Plo|R|sS|T
ulv|w]|x]|y
z {{‘ >>‘ - ‘ *| sp

e =

Note that after entering "A" and "2" the suggested waypoint name is "A28089". If not "A28089" - Press
">>" once and you are now at "A28089". Press OK.

Repeat this procedure until all waypoints including the finish are entered quickly:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 25

251 271km 2.71km

1. AZ8089 0.40km
251 25.4km 28.1km

2. A0F015 0.40km
310° 15.3km 43.4km

3. A14027 0.4k
e0°  24.1km  67.5km

4. ABD1B1 0,40k
136 27.8km  95.3km

5. A3Z2139 0.40km
44®  F92km  103km

Finish: ES-CD1043 0.40km

Cpkions Insett Edit Goko

oK Cancel Tools Keyb

After you have entered the task waypoints, check that waypoint sectors (cylinders, lines, FAI sectors) are
setup correctly. Note that you can choose your default Sector type settings in Menu > Settings > Task >
Observation Zone[s1! > Type > Cylinder are what you wanted to use on most flights!

At each of the waypoints, click on the Edit button to open Edit point[es1 dialog. Setup these values to fly
competitions or FAI records.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



26

Oudie 3

102.2km-106. 1km-Polygon 0K

Start: SS-BO1164

1. A28089
2519 25.4km

2. AD7015
3100 15.3km

3. A14027
60°  24.1km

4. ABD181
1367 27.8km

5. A32139
44 7.92km
Finish: ES-C01043

Options Inserkt

28, 1km

43.4km

67.5Skm

895.3km

103km

0.40km

0.40krm

0.40km

0.40krm

0.40krm

0.40km

0.40krm

Goko

0K Cancel

Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 27

103.2km-106. 1km-Polygon |0K| 99.3km-106. 1km-Polygon 0K

Foink Ele
|F'-28EIS'3 |89I:Im Start: BO1164 0. 40k
251°  4.08km  4.08km
1. 55-A28089 1.00km
251° 24.0km  28.1km
\ FESORICA 2. AD7015 0,40k rm
: 210 15.3km  43.4km
3. Al14027 0,40k m
65° 22.4km  65.8km
4. ABD181 3.00km
1320 24.6km  90.4km
3. ES-A32139 2.00krm
Sector bype R.adius 562 8.92km  99,3km
Cylinder [»| [0.40km Finish: C01043 0.40km
rPoink bvpe
Gate time i3ate inkerval # intervals
- =l s [efimin |1 [+]
@ Skart an entry O Skart an exit
+ ‘ + ‘ = ‘ — Options ‘ Insert ‘ Edit Gata
OK Cancel < e Keyb oK Cancel Tools Keyb

Start and re-start the task

To make a re-start. Change the target waypoint back to start point. The quickest way to do it is to open
the Task dialog, select start point and press Goto. Statistics will be reset, when you cross the start line
again.

Hying the task

To navigate during the task use all of the featues that are made available to you through Oudie 3
software:

. Map pages[361 to see where you are,

. Navboxes[82 to see the flight parameters you are interested in,

. Statistics[481 to see what you have done,

. Airspace warninngﬁ to keep yourself out of trouble,

. Goto dialoglaﬁ to find nearest airports etc.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



28

Oudie 3

Task started at 9:44:46 AM

Gspi23km, Al1878m
F [}

Cur.LfD TTGﬂ Alt
200 1TP m open | 1460
Z00FAT 1TF‘ 900 A

Final glide

Here's a suggestion. Flying final glides is the most comfortable when you use the Required L/D and
Current L/D navboxes|s2). What they do is they show the required L/D to the finish line and current L/D
you are doing at the moment. You are on glide slope when Current L/D is higher than Required L/D. The
calculation already includes reserve altitude. The nice part is that it is insensible of the MC setting, glider
polar, wind calculation etc. All of them can be wrong when you try to math through the glider polar.

Current L/D however is pragmatic - it tells you what you are doing. Required L/D is pragmatic as well. It
tells you what you should be doing. If Current L/D is higher than the Required one you are doing good. If
it looks like you can keep going like that, you are doing great.

Have fun making those final glides!

Go fly the task and enjoy!!!

SAVING TASK FOR LATER USE

It is always wise to make sure you have all the data securely stored in case of an unintended outage of

the device. Start from the main screen and select Menu > Next > Save Settings > tick the "Save profile"
and "Save waypoints and tasks" checkboxes (if they are both enabled), then tap "Yes".

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 29

211

"Save Settings" button is a new addition to SeeYou Mobile 3.1 and later. It may be positioned elsewhere
(i.e. not on the second Menu page) depending on your settings for the Menu > Settings > Menu.

See also:
Getting Started[ 57

Flying with the FAI Triangle Assistant

FAI Triangle Assistant helps you complete the largest possible FAI Triangle.

You don't have to do much to use the FAI Triangle Assistant. Just turn it on and fly is how we tried to
design the assistant. Here's how it works.

Turning the FAl Assistant on or off follows the same phylosophy as toggling the Map, Waypoints,
Airspace, Navboxes etc. It is controlled through the Display Options@ dialog.

Triangle

optimization TE rra in

zation

oK Cancel Keyb

Hying the Free FAI Triangle task

Once the FAI Area is on, you don't have to do much. You are of course required to know at least roughly
which direction you would like to fly to fly a triangle. The larger the triangle you are attempting, the more
you will know where to go. FAI Triangle Assistant will simply follow what you are doing. As you fly the
first leg it won't yet know which way you are going to fly. That is not a problem. The FAI Area will be

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



30

Oudie 3

drawn on one side of the first leg. If you would like it to be on the other side, simply tap inside the area
and it will rotate (provided that "Rotate on click" is enabled in the settings, which - by default - it is).

Once you have turned your first waypoint, simply continue to fly towards your other waypoint (or rather a
larger area where you would like to turn your second waypoint). As soon as the triangle you have flown
is deep enough the FAI Area changes. It is not drawn on the longest leg anymore. Instead it is drawn on
the last leg you have flown. That means it is showing you the way towards the area where you will be
able to turn your second waypoint and allow your whole flight to be an FAI triangle.

When you are near your second waypoint you will appreciate some help from the FAI Triangle
optimization navbox, which is available through the list of Navboxes[s2). Place it visibly on the screen to
know exactly how large the triangle will be if you can finish it home. After you are happy with what you
have done in your second area, head home. The FAI Triangle optimization should not change anymore,
it's just about getting home.

The above example focused on an FAI Triangle which has been started from one of its corners. Flying a
triangle with the start on the leg is no different. The only difference is that the second point you turn
represents the first point from the above example and the third one is the final one from which you fly
home.

Finishing the task

An FAI Triangle is not finished unless you fly back to your start point. One finish fix within 1 km radius
from another fix that occured before turning the 1st waypoint of the optimized triangle is required to
finish the task. It may be a single fix if you started your triangle in one of its corners. It is a whole series
of fixes between soaring begin and the first waypoint if you started the triangle on one of its legs.

FAI Triangle Assistant also helps you identify the exact course to fly by always highlighting a 1km
diameter circle around the closest available finish fix.

Rotating the area

Sometimes the flight requires much more thinking than the above examples. You may wish to know if
your current leg is long enough already to cover Town X with the FAI Area of your current flight. For this
reason you will want to rotate the FAI area from its current position. It can hardly be easier to do -
simply tap on the FAI Area on the moving map and it will rotate. If you are on your first leg (or not far
enough on the second), it will rotate left/right around the first leg. Once you are far enough on the
second leg to make it obvious which way you are going to fly the triangle, it will rotate around the legs.
All this provided that "Rotate on click" is enabled in the settings, which - by default - it is.

The FAI Area icons may also be placed on the Command bar if you wish to have quick and constant
access to them in flight. There are options for toggling the FAI Area and Rotating the FAI Area under

Menu > Settings > Commands| 6.

FAI Triangle Assistant preferences
If you would like to influence the look and feel of the FAI Triangle Assistant you may do so through Menu

> Settings > OLC & FAI Area[so dialog.

Example shows kilometer lines for Triangles between 80 - 120 km. If you fly into the violet area, the
triangle will be an FAI triangle.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started

1 " SIM 1:48 Chrg
—0f -l ' A * mjfs
——5
——t 4
=13
—t2
140k.rm —t 1
10

120k.m +0.0 +~'0"

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



32

2.12

Oudie 3
Settings - Opt (Map 1) OK
-Flight optimization
Shaw
Colar Widkh Mr.af points
e [—E kB
|:| Show optimized triangle
rFal Triangle Area
Shaw
Color Fill
] =] retee
Rotate on click
Shiow ki, lines
0K Cancel < = Keyb
See also:

Getting Started[ 57

Using Thermal Assistant

Thermal assistant is a feature of Oudie 3 which should help you get centered in a lift more quickly if you

decide to follow its instructions.

Thermal assistant analyses the lift in your thermal. It calculates the average and follows how strongly the

vario values change in each circle.

It uses three ways to catch your attention:

1. You may choose between Bubbles or a Zoomed map which shows the best part of the lift. Bubbles

are disabled by default, zooming in is enabled.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Getting started 33

1 FILE 10:27 Chrg

___DJL__ A m_!'s

—pr3
2

2. Thermal Assistant audio warning goes off if variance is large enough (see Settings - Thermallsd)).
It whistles a selected amount of seconds or degrees (see Settings - Thermalls9) before the glider will
reach the same part of the circle where maximum lift was reached in the previous circle.

3. Thermal assistant graphics is displayed if variance for displaying the thermal assistant is large
enough (see Settings - Thermalls91). The size of the bubbles represents the amount of lift. The color of
the bubble is relative to the MacCready setting. Red is better thank MC, blue is more than 0.5m/s (1kts)
less than MC, yellow is in between. The arrow is pointing towards the maximum of the lift in the previous
circle while the length of the arrow is how "strong" the advice is to move your circle elsewhere. The
arrow is longer if variance is larger.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

1 FILE 9:40 Chrg Your job:

. find a thermal,

. start circling,
A mfs . look outside,
. observe the thermal
clues,
. observe traffic in your
vicinity,
. make use of Assistant's
suggestions.

———Df———

N

Assistant's job:

. analyze the thermal,

. find the strongest lift in
the circle,

. make audio and visual
suggestions.

We were not trying to
develop a Thermal
Wizard, just an Assistant
for the times when you

Alt are tired or have better
1 776 things to do than focus
100% on the thermal. It
=5 will only sound a bell if the
thermal varies significantly
4 0 in strength.
Menu

If you would like to display Thermal assistant regardless of the current vario variation, feel free to
navigate to the Menu and press the Thermal Assistant button. To close the Thermal Assistant, just tap
the screen anywhere.

We will be happy if you continue to enjoy soaring and if you never find the need to use the Thermal
Assistant at all :-)

See also:

Getting Started[ 57
Settings - Thermal[sd)

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






36 Oudie 3

3 Map page

Map view is the main Oudie 3 window. It contains the following elements:
. Glider positioanﬁ

. Arrow towards the North[413

. Wind vector[42)

. Vector map@

. Elight trace|79)

. Terrain collision[74)

. Airspace warninglrﬁ

. Navboxes[s

. Animation speedm
. Command bar/[ 44

A function is assigned to each one of these elements. It is described in the chapters you will access by
following the above links.

An important feature of the Map page is Cursor infol 37\,
There are two Map views (Map 1 and Map 2) which are setup independently from each other. Each map
view can be orientated differently, have different Zoom levels, details of the map and its own Navboxes.

This is useful because you can switch from an overview map.

Overview of the most important features of the Map view:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Map page 37

GPS status Loca] time Battery status

Mapnumber{larz}\)ﬂ_l :15 Chrg

hyBoro

Morth arrow

Wind arrow and
Direction/5Speed

Vario symbol
Map button {1 or 2)

Glider

Line from glider to target

User configurable Navboxes
(see manual for the details)

01‘ Cur.LD
Zoom button ':0 k | dToff

Menu button

3.1 Cursor info

A tap on the map brings up a dialog with relevant information about

. Waypoints /38
. Airspace[s9)
. Task[191

If either of the items above is present within the Drag limitho2) distance from the tap, such information is
presented in a dialog.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



38 QOudie 3
Cursor Info - Airspace m
WP Radar Task Airspace
TMA DOLSEO 1
FL175 S334m
Class D 7a00ft MSL 2286m
Dist: Inside, Yert.dist: Unknoww
Blways Today 5 min Ackivate
0K Cancel Edit
3.1.1 Waypoints

If a tap on the map occurred close to a Waypoint, cursor info dialog appears with Waypoints sorted on
distance from the position where the tap occurred.

You can also get a list of Waypoints, sorted on direction. Tap the screen and hold it down, then move the
finger in one direction. You will get a list of points sorted on distance.

Columns are sortable in the Goto dialog. Click on the column header to sort ascending or descending on
these parameters:

. Name

. Type

. Crs = Course

. Distance

. Arrival altitude

. Required L/D

. Code (short name)

If you would like to change the order or size of the columns, you may drag the boundaries to change size
or drag the header to change the order of the columns.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Map page 39

Tap on a Waypoint, then tap OK to start navigating to the selected point.

Clear ‘ Takeoff ‘ Last thermal
Grosuel L 207 8E6
SKOFLIIC g 207 205
CEREMICA & 205 299
PodgakiL & 2oo oo
kAR 200 a0z
EMEZ Ak = 204 Q03
FODFEC L~ == F =k
Brezoica 8 297 ==
FIWa_ UL & 295 = 2]

BRMIK £5 209 911

g o
| |

Goto Cancel Details Filter

3.1.2 Airspace

A tap on an airspace brings up a dialog where you can read the information on the airspace.

By default this page shows all airspace within a certain margin around the area of your tap. You can
quickly change the status of any of these airspaces by using the buttons for disabling an airspace for
Always, Today, 5 minutes or turning them back on with the Activate button.

By turning on the Show all checkbox all airspace from the airspace file is listed. This helps you turn
remote airspaces on or off. It also helps you to turn several airspaces off quickly. Note that Multiselect
feature works in this dialog meaning that you can select as many airspaces as you wish.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



40

Oudie 3

Cursor Info -

Airspace

Task

Airspace

Class D

TMA DOLSKEO 1

FL17S
7500ft MSL
Dist: Inside, Yert.dist: Unknown

5334m
2286m

Blways

Today

S min

activate

OK

Cancel

Edit

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Map page 41

Cursor Info - Airspace m
WP Radar Task Airspace

Shaw all 1/54 View

Alpenraum

Class C FL130 3962m

CTA ARLBERG
FL245 F468m
Class C FL195 2944 m

CTA GLOCKNER
FL12S S944m
Class D 14300ft MSL 4420m

CTA INNS. OST

FL195 S944m
Clags D FL125 2810m EI
Blways Today 5 min Ackivate
0K Cancel Edit

3.2 Glider position

The symbol always represents the current position of the glider. The nose of the symbolic arrow is
pointed in the direction of the movement of the glider.

Tap and hold aircraft symbol to move its current position. You will want to do that if you wish to have a
different view of the map.

You can choose several sizes glider symbol through Menu > Settings > Symbolsl?ﬂ

;J.J

rar

3.3 Arrow towards the North

Map orientation[ 541 on Oudie 3 is not always "North up" It can be anything, therefore the North arrow is
always pointed in the direction of true North. By tapping the North arrow a menu will open up where you
can select any of the other possible Map orientations.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



42

Oudie 3

3.4

3.5

North, East, South and West Up, will rotate the map so, that the selected orientation is towards the top
of the screen.

Goal Up will put the direction of the Selected Goto Waypoint to the top of the screen. Track Up will put
the direction of the current track towards the top of the screen.

When panning the map freely, the arrow gets a caption "Pan mode". Tapping once on this symbol
returns the view back to the glider and original map orientation.

i;’tﬁﬂrﬂ'u’lli

See also:
Map orientation[54)

Wind vector

The wind vector gives you a graphical and textual orientation about the wind at current height. It is
measured in different ways depending on what data is available to Oudie 3.

A tap on the Wind symbol will open the Wind dialog. You can also access it through Menu > Wind[71)

Vector map

Oudie 3 uses the CIT maps to display terrain and topographic features. These are the same maps also
used in the desktop version of SeeYou. Maps for the whole world are preloaded on Oudie 3 already. Just
turn it on and you will have a map.

Map preferences can be setup through the Setup Mapl74) dialog.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Map page 43

-

NODA 11:02 Chrg
F‘Iexren;";*——_,___

3.6 Airspace warning

Oudie 3 tries to estimate your position in the future and give you comprehensive warnings before you
enter airspace.

Please read How Airspace warning works[16) from the Getting Started chapter.
3.7 Navboxes

Oudie 3 supports several Navigation boxes. You have full control over which Navboxes you wish to
display, how large they should be and where they should be located.

Navboxes are setup separately for Map 1 and Map 2 views. That is because normally you will want to use
the two map views for two different reasons. One could be general navigation while the other one is
approaching the waypoint where details are important. You will require two different settings for which
Navboxes should be displayed in these conditions.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



44

Oudie 3

3.8

3.9

See Also
Settings > Navboxes[82)

Animation speed

When in File reader mode[94), you can control the speed and position of the airplane symbol by jumping
around the replayed IGC file. Tap on the animation rate box in the upper right corner of the Map page to
open this dialog.

Pause button will pause the animation

Rate box controls the speed of the animation. The higher the number, the faster animation, the slower
refresh rate for the Map page. Pocket PC reaches its limits here.

Slider allows you to quickly jump to a point within the flight.

Command bar

The bottom line of Oudie 3 window is the Menu. It is optional (it can be disabled through Settings >
Miscellaneous|103).

What it does is it adds 5 more shortcut buttons available in addition to all the hardware buttons on the
Oudie 3 device. You can setup what each of the buttons in the Menu does through the Settings >
Commands| 961 dialog. Change the actions for Toolbtnl and Toolbtn2.

1km Menu

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






46

Oudie 3

Information page

This page gives you some very general information about your position. Use it to report your landing

position or check if everything is setup OK.

Position panel shows present position, local date and time.

Altitude panel shows Altitude QNH, Flight Level altitude and Height over ground.

Sunrise and Sunset panel shows local sunrise and sunset (UTC Offset must be set correctly).

Status (Battery: Chrg)

FILE: Ok, A

Position

N45°56'29" - E013°51'39"
12/30/1899 9:42:11 AM

Team code; ----
Altitude

Altitude: 1772m
Fl.Level: 1772m
Height: 702m

SUNrise B Sunset

5814t
5814t
2303ft

6:46:59 AM - 3:28:26 PM

Back

Menu

© 2003 - 2013

... Naviter d.o.o.






48

Oudie 3

Statistics page

The statistics page gives you detailed information on Thermals and the flight. To change the content of
the statistics pane, tap on it to switch between

. Flight statistics

. Task statistics

. last 60 minutes statistics

Thermals panel graphically displays the last four thermals where the left most is newest. At the top of
each bar you can see the Thermal average. The height of each bar represents the entrance and
departure from each thermal relative to the other four. The number on the right is average for the last
four thermals. Use it for your MacCready setting if you wish.

Hight statistics gives averages for the Lift, Average speed, Distance flown, circling percentage and
duration of flight. Distance is the same as Optimized distance in the "Opt" navbox.

Task statistics gives averages achieved since the start of the task.

Last 60 minutes statistics gives averages achieved on the Race to goal task or the Optimized task in
the last hour.

You can press the "Back" button to get back to the last map page you have used before Statistics.

Thermals

+16 +L7 *20
L

+1.9

s

Flight statistics
B0 mins. Tasks

Avg.vario: 1.8m/s
Avg.speed: 19.6km/h
XC speed: 32.6km/h
Dis.flown: 4.40km
Circling: 43%
Duration: 0:13:27

Back Menu

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






50

Oudie 3

Menu

The menu offers shortcuts to many features a pilot will want to access quickly. Buttons are large and well
readable. There are two pages of the menu located one next to the other:

Page 1:

. Esc[st

. < Prev and Next >[50
. Settingsmﬁ

. Display Optionsl?z'ﬁ
. Screen Lock(53)

. Map orientation[ 541
. Exit[56}

. Zoom[57

. Volume & Alt.iod

. Gotofs9

. Task[63)

. Next Map@

. Info page|4_6'1
. Statistics[48)

Page 2:
. About[ 69

. Save Settings[é
. Thermal Assistant/s9

. Switch Profile[70Y
. Add Waypoint[ 71}
. Wind[71)

. Logbook|72'1

Note that this is the default order of the Menu. It can be changed through the Settings > Menul96) dialog.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 51

Settings Display options Screen lock Abouk Save sethings | Thermal assiskant
ok, ] () @
= 5 aa | [F N
Map arient. Exit Zoom Swikch profile Add waypoint Wiind
<N > S
Yolume & Ak, Goko Task Loghook,
7
Mexk map Info page Skatiskics page
oK Cancel Keyb OK Cancel Keyb
6.1 Esc
The ESC button in the menu returns the view back to Map view.
ESC | <Prev  Next>
6.2 <Prev and Next >
These buttons show the next and previous page in the Menul 501,
ESC | <Prev  Next>
6.3 Settings

The Settings button in the Menu opens the Settings dialogmﬁ where all of the preferences of Oudie 3

can be setup.

Note that some settings like Map and Navboxes are separate for Map 1 and Map 2 views while others like
Units, Commands etc. are unique through the whole application.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



52

Oudie 3

6.4

Display options

You can control what is visible on the Map pagel?ﬁ. All items which can be made visible or invisible on

Oudie 3 are listed in this dialog:

Optimi-
zation

Air- space

Nav-
boxes

Triangle
opkimization

MNext>

Way-
points

Track

Terrain

0K

Cancel

Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 53

Terrain
collision

Thermal
assistant

Distance
to
airspace

Command
bar

oK Cancel Keyb

6.5 Screen lock

Screen lock dialog will locked the screen. It”s very useful to lock it during the flight. Some action
Navboxes like: Zoom in - Zoom out, Previous- Next turnpoint on task will still works.

Tu unlock the screen press the Menu button and confirm this by clickin on the upper side of screen. See
screenshot below:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



54

Oudie 3

6.6

Press

here to unlock

Map orientation

Opens a dialog which lets you choose from these different map display options:

. Circling North map is turned heading up in straight flight and north up when circling. This is the
recommended orientation for those who don't want to fly North up

. North Up where top of the display is always true North,

. East Up where true East is at the top of the screen,

. South Up where true South is at the top of the screen,

. West Up where true West is at the top of the screen,

. Goal Up sets up the display so, that the point you are navigating to is always at the top of the screen,
. Track Up puts your current track towards the top of the screen,

. Heading Up puts your current heading towards the top of the screen. Heading is calculated by
subtracting Wind vector from the Track vector.

. Pan mode is a special mode where you can freely move around the map, zoom in, zoom out and
rotate the map to explore some details along the course.

To move around the map in Pan mode you simply drag your finger over the screen and the map will
follow your finger. To rotate the map drag your finger in the bottom 10% of the screen left/right. The
map will again follow your finger, but this time it will rotate around the center point of the screen. If you
will not move map in Pan mode for 10 seconds the Map orientation will change back to what it was
before you started to pan.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu

There is a shortcut for this dialog if you tap with your finger on the North Arrow indicator.

ESC =Prey [Hext=

Circling

north North up Pan mode

West up South up Eastup

Track up 322nE Goal up
up
OK Cancel Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



56 Oudie 3
NODA 12:29 Chrg
3skm Menu
See also:
North arrow symbol[ 41
6.7 Exit

Pressing this button quits the application.

Before you exit, the program will ask you whether or not you wish to:
. save the current profile changes

. save changes to the waypoints and tasks

. save changed or added Flarm aliases

. Finish the flight by signing the IGC file with SeeYou G-record

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 57

NODA™ 7:26 Chrg
h,.'Eh:-rmrIj'

Do ol really wankt o close Oudie 37

Save profile

|:| Save airspace
|:| Save waypoints and tasks

Finish Flight

e

6.8 Zoom

The Zoom dialog lets you choose from several predefined values (depending on the units). The value
represents the width of the Oudie 3 window.

0.1km, ... 2km, 5km ... 35km, 50km ... are fixed zoom settings. Setting represents the width of the
Map window. Depending on the units, it can be in either kilometers, statute or nautical miles.

Target is a special kind of Zoom where the application determines what width of the Map window to use
to keep the target and the glider on the screen all the time.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



58

Oudie 3

6.9

ESC =Prey Next=

0.1km 0.2km 0.5km

1km 2km 5km

10km 20km 35km

50km 100km @ Target

oK Cancel Keyb

Volume & Altitude

This menu item opens the Flight Properties dialog box which lets you enter:
. Take-off altitude,

. QNH,

. MacCready setting,

. Altitude reserve,

. Volume.

Take-off altitude

By changing this setting you can change your take-off altitude. Setting up this value correctly is essential
for correct final glide indications. When there is a waypoint or the terrain map with elevations in vicinity,
there is a suggestion at what to set up in the top line of this dialog.

QNH
By changing the QNH value you can change the pressure at start or change the QNH in flight to correct
the change in pressure

MacCready
You can setup the MC setting here. The optimum value for the MC setting can be derived from the
statistics page and other Navboxes.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 59

Altitude reserve

All final glide calculations are subject to correction of the altitude reserve. If this value is greater than 0,
then your arrival altitude to the waypoint will be this much above the altitude of the waypoint elevation
from the waypoint database (this may not be its actual altitude, so use at own risk, needless to say).

Volume
This property is used for changing the Vario volume.

Flight properties

Al [m] - GMD 1092m QMH [rbar]
lirked

11237 1013.25

e [myfs] - 47km/b alt,Res [m]

1.5 0

Yolume
Soaring kime

:

ETE

@ MacCready
() Trim speed I40 kb

Polar data for Default
Mc=1.5 .... E=9.6 @ 47km/h
Mc=0.0 .... E=10.5 @@ 40km/h

4|+ [|OK| - | -

oK Cancel Keyb

6.10 Goto

The goto dialog allows you to select the "Navigate to" point quickly. There are several ways to access this
dialog:

Tap on the map

Brings up the Goto dialog. Waypoints are sorted on distance from the point where the tap happened on
the Map screen. This way it is easy to select the waypoint you were trying to "tap" even though you
couldn't tell them apart in the Map view due to the Zoom level.

Through the menu
If the Goto dialog is accessed through Menu > Goto, waypoints are sorted first on type, then distance.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



60 Oudie 3

Pressing the Details button will open a new window where you can read waypoint details and edit
waypoint properties. It will close automatically after 10 seconds or when you press the OK/Goto button.

Since the waypoint list may be huge there is a quicker way to accessing a particular point alphabetically
by filtering the points. When the waypoints are filtered, the Filter caption is highlighted in the command

bar (see screenshot below).

At the bottom of the screen, immediately above the menu, three recently used waypoints are displayed.

6.10.1 Details overview

Clear ‘ Takenff ‘ Soaring begin

Mauterndorf

& 120 1244
Enermonzo = 125 1254
Rivali W o125 1278
Moetsch = 122 1232
Mayerhafen = 119 1204
Baovec & 123 1296
Feldkirchen 121 1297
Zeltweg = 117 1299
Friesach ¢ 119 1301
Celovec = 120 1317
d o™

|

Goto Cancel Details Filter

This window opens when you click on the Details menu option in the Gotol591 dialog or Cursor Info -
Waypoints[se1 dialog. It displays the general information about a waypoint.

It also allows you to edit and delete waypoint properties on pages Edit Waypoint [61%and Edit Description
[61). You can access these pages with the ">>" and "<<" buttons in the command bar.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 61

Point edit 0K

SORSKA 1547m

pis: 28.8km Brg: 201°
Mc 0.0:===IT
Req.Mo, == Req.L/D: Nlﬁt

Sunrize & Sunset

6:47:10 AM - 3:29:50 PM

Description

0K | Cancel et = Goto

6.10.2 Edit Waypoint

You may edit and delete waypoints on this screen.

This window opens when you click on the Details menu option in the Goto [59\dialog or Cursor Info -
Waypoints[se1 dialog and press the ">>" button once.

Use the ++, +, - and -- buttons to change values quickly and without the use of the keyboard.

6.10.3 Waypoint filter

Since SeeYou Mobile may use multiple files as the input for waypoints there is need for a simple way to
filter the waypoints so that only those waypoints are presented which are of the most interest for the
user.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



62

Oudie 3

Three filters are available in order for you to organize your waypoints in a more readable way:
. Alphabetical filter

. Filter by file

Alphabetical filter allows you to simply enter the waypoint's name. As soon as the list of waypoints is less
than the length of the screen filter closes and you may choose the waypoint that you were looking for
from the list that matches the filter you have entered. The screenshot below left displays such filter with
the letters "MAL" already entered. The result is a list of all waypoints that begin with MAL (see
screenshot on the right):

Waypoint filter - Alphabetical

CL E3

Names

Tvpes

Files

Clear ‘ Takenff ‘ Last thermal

<

MHarme

3 AjEavica & 231 e80
6 7 3 9 0
A B C D E
F G H I ]
K L M N QO
P| Q| R|S|T
U vV | W | X Y
1| | ]
Z $ 11" SP ‘ ‘
Enable | Cancel | Disable Goto | Cancel | Details IT

Filter by file allows you to show or hide waypoints that are stored in separate files. In the example below
only two out of four waypoint files that were selected through Settings > Files[ 971 will be displayed in the

Goto dialog[s9)

See also:
Goto dialog[s9)

Details overview|6d)

Edit Waypoint[e1

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 63

6.11 Task

The task dialog allows you to edit and enter the task in list view.

Task started at 9:44:46 AM
E5p :23km,*h Alt1878m

"4

251 2.71km  271km
1. A280890 0,40k
251 25.4km  28.1km
2. AD7015 0.0k
310 15.3km 43.4km
3. Al4027 0,40k m
60° 24.1km 67.5km
4, AB0181 0.40km
126° 27.8km 95.3km
3. A32139 0,40k i
440 7.02km 103k
Finish: ES-C01043 0,400k i
Cur. LD TTG’+k Alt
200 1TP m 1460
200FAL 1T 5:00 AM m
G5
Options Insert Edit Goka «11° | 24.2 42 apen 49
true krin = ;00 AR krinh
OK Cancel Tools Keyb S0km Menu

You can edit the task either in

. List view/[ 63
. Map view[64)

6.11.1 Listedit

Entering the task is best done in list view. Open the keyboard to start entering waypoint name. Oudie 3
will automatically suggest the first waypoint in alphabetical order. Use the right/left button to change
waypoint name in alphabetical vicinity of what you had entered. Please read the Gettings Started chapter

Entering and flying the task[19).

By tapping on the Edit button Edit point@ dialog opens where you can setup preferences of the
Observation Zone (cylinder, line, FAI sector), Start speed section and End speed section etc. Use Insert
and Delete buttons to change the Task.

Optionsl?ﬂ button gives you quick access and overview of the task settings.

From the command bar you can choose

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



64

Oudie 3

. OK to accept any changes

. Cancel to discard any changes

. Tools to Edit point[es), Delete point, Insert point, Move point up and down, Invert task, Load tasklee,
Save task, Clear task or setup Task Options|671.

. Keyb to start typing waypoint names

A warning dialog will be issued if finish altitude is set to zero. This is to protect you from making final
glides to the wrong altitude.

09.3km-106. 1km-Polygon 0K

Start: BO1164 0,40k
251 4.08km  4.08km

1. 55-A28089 1.00km
251° 24.0km  28.1km

2. A0F015 0.40km
310° 15.3km 43.4km

3. A14027 0.4k
B52  22.4km  65.8km

4. ABD1B1 3.00kkn
1320 24.6km  90.4km

5. E5-A32139 2.00km
S6° B.93km  99.3km

Finish: CO1043 0.40km

Cpkions Insett Edit Goko

oK Cancel Tools Keyb

6.11.2 Map edit

The same simple philosophy from graphical task editing in SeeYou has been implemented in the Oudie 3
software.

Tap & Move anywhere except on a waypoint to move the map.

Tap & Move on a Waypoint to move it. FAl Area is drawn to easily fly an FAI Triangle

Tap & Hold on a Waypoint to delete it from the task.

Tap & Hold on a Leg to insert a point to this leg.

Tap & Hold anywhere on the map except on a leg and on a waypoint to append a waypoint to the end
of the task.

. Use Zoom (200km) to change zoom, then Tap&Move the map to pinpoint the position of the free
waypoint.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 65

. OK to accept any changes

. Cancel to discard any changes

. Edit to Edit point[es), Delete point, Insert point, Invert task, Copy tasklee), Delete task or
setup Task Options|e7.

. List[631 to change to graphical view.

Task started at 9:44:46 AM

Gspi23km, Al1878m
r [}

Cur.LjD TTGﬂ Alt
200 1TP open | 1460

Z00FAT 1TR 9100 A M

6.11.3 Edit Point

Point
Choose the waypoint name. Note that the easiest way to do this is by typing its name in List view/ 63,

Elev = Elevation
This is the reference altitude for the point in question. This is the altitude that is taken into account when

calculating the final glide.

Direction
This option changes the direction of the observation zone. It can either be towards the Next or Previous
point, a Fixed value (Angle12) or Symmetric to the courses in and out of the waypoint.

Anglel2
If Fixed value is selected from the Direction combo box, a direction of the sector will be symmetrical to

this value.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



66 Oudie 3

Radius1, Anglel, Radius2 and Angle2 will setup the sector in the same way as already used to in the

desktop version of SeeYou.

Assigned Area check box tells Oudie 3 the type of task

Line only can be selected for start and finish points only.

Buttons at the bottom will help you enter the correct values quickly with your fingers. The DEF button

will change values to the default ones.

200.1km-210.9km-Polygon

Paink

|2nn 1TP

Sector bype

Radius

@ Skark an entry

S I [

EI i

O Skark an exik

ICyIinder EI I

r Poink tvpe
ITask poink EI
(5ate time i3ate inkerval # intervals

I1 E

4| +

0K Cancel

=

e

Keyb

6.11.4 Load task

Load task dialog is accessed through Menu > Task > Tools > Load task... You can access it through both

List[63) and Maple4) view of the Task.

Select a task from your database and press OK to make it your active task. Press Cancel to discard any

changes. You pressed Help to get here.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 67

-Piolygan

oK Cancel Delete Keyb

6.11.5 Task options

Task options dialog is accessed through Menu > Task > Tools > Options.

Description
You can name a task. This is particularly useful at a competition briefing where you can name it Task A
(or 1) and Task B (or 2).

Start speed section
In this box you can set Start speed section waypoint, gate time and interval and number of intervals. For
Race to goal tasks is Start on entry set to default.

End speed section
In this box you choose the end of speed section waypoint.

Task deadline time
You can put task deadline here. Oudie 3 will give you a warning 15 minutes before Task deadline time.

Asigned area task time is essential for flying the Assigned Area tasks. It is used to calculate required
speed to finish as well as time difference on task.

The MC (MacCready) panel allows you to set your average lift in the edit box and see what your

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



68 Oudie 3

theoretical speed will be if you fly according to the MacCready theory.

The Navigate by shortest route check box will automatically navigate you on task by shortest

optimized distance.

Use the + and - buttons to quickly change values.

Task options m

6.12 Next map

Description

rStart speed section

Gate time Gate inkerval
[ El s

@ Stark on entry

O Start on exit

=]

# intervals

I1 E

rEnd speed section

=]

Task deadline time

fssigned area bask time

IEIEI:EIEI :l

M
I':'-':' Me [myfs] - 40km/h

Mavigate by shaorkest route

4| +

0K Cancel

Keyb

If you are currently viewing Map 1 it changes the view to Map 2 and vice versa.

2l

Mexk rap

© 2003 - 2013

... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 69

6.13 Info page

See Information pagelzﬁ

Info page

6.14 Statistics

See Statistics page[48)

Statistics page

6.15 About

Through the About dialog you can see serial number and the version of Oudie 3 software. Upgrades are
free and available through http://www.oudie3.com

&

Abouk

6.16 Save Settings

Once you have setup Oudie 3 for your flight you may want to save the settings without exiting Oudie 3.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.


http://www.oudie3.com

70

Oudie 3

6.17

6.18

NODA™ 7:26 Chrg
h,.'Eh:-rmrIj'

Do ol really wankt o close Oudie 37

Save profile

|:| Save airspace
|:| Save waypoints and tasks

Finish Flight

-

Thermal assistant

See Using Thermal Assistant[32).

Thermal assistant

Switch Profile

The switch profile icon shuts down Oudie 3 and runs it again so you can choose another profile.

o2

Switch profile

See also
Using Profiles[13)

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Menu 71

6.19 Add Waypoint

You may edit and delete waypoints on this screen.

This window opens when you tap Menu > Add Waypoint or use the shorcut on a hardware or software
button.

Use the ++ and -- buttons to change values quickly and without the use of the keyboard.

Click GOTO if you would immediately like to navigate to the newly created waypoint. The reason for this
feature is to be able to come back to the current position with as few clicks as possible. Tipically when
trying to center a thermal updraft.

Point edit 0K

[ EE Code

=] [aP_22:2
Skyle Eleation
Waypoint |1 ---m
Latitude Longitude

N46°16'12" |E014'°'22'12"
R Dir RusLen Rustidth  Freguency

-9 |---m |---m

Description

=

=]
-+ | + Del “_

OK Cancel Goto Keyb

6.20 Wind

This dialog lets you see the wind in the third dimension as well as quickly adjust the wind for either one
or several layers.

To change the wind:

1. select a layer or several layers by dragging over the left side of the dialog,
2. draw a wind vector in the square in the lower right corner,

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



72 Oudie 3

3. longer line means stronger wind. Direction of the movement determines direction of the wind,
4. If needed, adjust Direction and Speed with the buttons in the lower part of the display,
5. tap Apply, then OK.

Wind is calculated using three methods in Oudie 3:

. Position drift when Lat/Lon are the only available data,

. Groundspeed difference when groundspeed and track are received from the GPS,

. Combination of Groundspeed and straight flight when true air speed is received from the instrument. In
this case, the wind is updated in straight flight as well.

D o E| Dir sp. [kmnih]
2400m I___o I___
| O - 300m
Select all
+ + Apply = ‘ -—
oK Cancel Keyb

6.21 Logbook

The logbook displays a list of flights written by your Oudie 3. It also displays information about the glider
and the pilot if it is stored in the IGC file. _

Loghook,

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






74

Oudie 3

7.1

Settings

The Settings dialog has an array of Pages where all of the Oudie 3 preferences can be setup. Note that
some settings like Map and Navboxes are separate for Map 1 and Map 2 views while others like Units,
Commands etc. are unique through the whole application.

Available pages are

. m;;m'ﬁ where display of the vector map is setup

. Airspace|76'ﬁ where display of airspace and airspace warning is setup

. Waypoints|7_7'ﬁ page controls the way waypoints are displayed

. Track &TargetlTSﬁ page sets up the trace, vario colors of the displayed trace

. OLC & FAl areal&d page (short for Optimization) lets you setup how the optimizations are calculated
. Task[ef page sets up the observation zones and other task options

. Navboxes[82) page lets you choose which navboxes to display and control their appearance
. Symbols s[en page allows you to choose from symbols for the map display

. Warnings s[s8 page sets up airspace and altitude warnings

. Thermal[ed page sets up the Thermal assistant

. Polar[o) page has all the controls to choose the polar for your glider

. Units[o2} by your preference

. Fonts[od) page changes the appearance of the text on the screen

. I_np_utlzﬁ page lets you select between GPS, Simulator and File replay mode

. Commands| 96} page reassigns tasks to all buttons of your PDA and SeeYou Mobile
. Menuf 96 page lets you control the content of the main Menu

. Eiles[o7 page has shortcuts to the terrain, waypoint and airspace files

. L_oglaﬁ page sets up the header for the IGC file

. User interface[1081 is short for User Interface

. Miscellaneous10?) page has all the rest

. Hardware[103 page controls communication to GPS with proprietary sentences

Map

This dialog allows you to setup the appearance of the map in Map view[36). Oudie 3 uses CIT maps for
rendering the terrain. It is the same map as in the desktop version of SeeYou.

Show map check box will enable the display of the Vector map if checked.

Terrain

You can choose from several levels of detail of the terrain which is being rendered. When terrain is Off,
you will still see Water bodies, Roads, Railroads, Towns and labels on the screen. With the setting at
Low isolines will appear at approximately 300m each. With the setting at Medium, isolines appear at
about 100m. With the setting at High, you get exactly what you are used to in the desktop SeeYou
version.

Scheme

Several color schemes are preloaded in a new installation. It is easier to see how each one looks if you
look at it in the desktop SeeYou. We recommend "Hight contrast” for mountaneous terrain, ICAO for just
general navigation and Open Street Maps color scheme for the Flatlands.

If Custom color scheme is chosen you get to define your own colors and other properties for the map
objects.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 75

Settings - Map (Map 1) m
Shiows rmap
-_Terrain -
Qff Low Medium High
rScheme
High Contrast EI
Propetties. .. |
0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.1.1 Scheme properties

Scheme Properties dialog lets you change the color scheme for Vector map elevations and properties for
the topographic features of the map.

This is how you can change colors of the color scheme through this dialog:

. Click on an altitude bar on the left,

. Change it”s color through the "Color at X meters" combo box where X is the elevation you selected,
. Repeat this for about 4-6 different altitudes,

. Use the stylus to drag from one selected altitude to another,

. Press Spread,

. Repeat this for all of the intervals you have designed.

Object properties allows you to change the zoom level and color for each of the topographic features
in the combo box.

Draw surface objects will enable drawing woods and grass fields if newer Open Street Maps are
used.

Use Relative coloring checkbox will allow you to color your present altitude in always the same color.
This feature is really a sort of graphical ground collision warning. To see how it works, select the

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



76

Oudie 3

7.2

"Relative" color scheme from the Schemes combo box.

Google the internet to find out more about color coding the maps. It is a science of its own.

Scheme properties 0K

rObject properties

wrt S00Mm ITDWH EI

w000 I 00k EI I—IEII

riobject properties
w3500 |:| Craw surface objects

[T Use relative colaring

w3000m

| Copy fram scheme. .,

w2 S00M

Q0

Color ak Om;
II£MH ll.llll

Spread From Om to Om:

- Spread

oK Cancel Keyb

Airspace
In this dialog, you can setup airspace display and Warnings.

In the Type panel you can setup how airspace is displayed. You should setup each type of airspace
separately. Choose an airspace type from the drop down list. Choose until which zoom level it is visible
from the Zoom drop down list. By checking the Warn me check box you will be warned before entering
this type of zone. Choose whether or not a zone should be filled from the Fill drop down list. Chose a
Color for the airspace type from the drop down list.

Each airspace may be presented with its label (name). Choose until which zoom this label is visible from
the Labels zoom drop down list.

If Fll alarmed zones is checked, airspaces for which an alarm was triggered will be colored
transparently.

If Hide inactive zones option is checked, then an airspace zone will be hidden from the Map page

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 77

when dismissed.

If Show airspace check box is checked, then airspace will be displayed in the Map view/[se.
Combo box Hide airspace above enables you to exclude airspace with lower limit higher than the
height you select to show on the map screen. This helps declutter the screen in complex airspace.

Settings - Airspace (Map 1) m

rdirspace type

“lass A

Wisible until

ISEIEIkm :l

Width Color Fill

Labels unkil Hide airspace above

|2I2Ikm : | IN:::ne | : |

Fill alarmed zones
Hide inactive zones

Show airspace Defaults

0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.3 Waypoints (Wpts)

The Waypoints dialog allows you to control how waypoints are displayed. Each waypoint consists of:
. Waypoint symbol,

. Label one,

. Label two.

Type panel allows you to select the type of waypoint. Several types are available. Each type has its own
waypoint symbol.

Zoom sets up until which zoom a waypoint label is visible.

LabelOne chooses what parameter is displayed in the Label one caption. LabelTwo chooses what
parameter is displayed in the Label two caption.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



78

Oudie 3

Length chooses how many characters of each waypoint name are displayed in Label one or two.

Colorize label one/two will color the selected label with green or orange depending on whether or not
this waypoint is within glide slope. Green if it is within glideslope of the preset MC value. Orange if it is

within glide range of MC set to zero.

Single line label will display the label one and two in a single line.

Max number of visible symbols lets you setup how many waypoint symbols you wish to have

displayed with their icons before they become points.

Cursor sort allows you to select how the waypoints are sorted when you use the Up/Down key (by
default) to change the Target waypoint. The default setting is that waypoints are sorted on Name, but
you can select to sort them either on Name, Code, Style, Course, Distance, Arrival Alt, Required L/D or in

the same order as currently selected in the Goto dialog.

Show waypoints checkboxs lets you turn waypoints on/off.

Defaults button will return factory settings if pressed.

Settings - Wpts (Map 1) m

Shows waypoinks

Defaulks

W avpoint labels

|:| Colorize label one

|:| Colorize label bwo

[ single line label

Select waypoint by code

Z00rm Label one
|2I2Ikm EI IName EI
Length Label bwio
ICDmpIete EI INDne EI

Max, wisible symbols

Cursor sork Marne

0K Cancel e

e

Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 79

7.4 Track & target
Setup the appearance of the flight on Map page.

Track panel

lets you choose the Color and Width of the trace of the flight through the combo boxes. Choose the talil
Length in minutes. If Show vario check box is checked, then the flight track is colored with vario
readings. If Show track checkbox is not checked, then the trace will not be drawn.

Show current track vector lets you draw a line ahead of the glider to show your projected flight path
if you continue to fly the current track. You may change the Color, Width and Length of the line
through the combo boxes. You may choose to disable the display of the current track vector by disabling
the option Show current track vector.

Target is a straight line that connects the glider's current position with the selected navigation goal. In
the Target panel you can select the Color and Width of this line through the combo boxes. You can also
choose to show or hide the Terrain colision point and the target line itself. The Terrain colision marker
is a red square which is only displayed when there is not enough altitude to reach the target with the
current glider settings.

Settings - Flight (Map 1) 0K

rFlight trace
Shiow Shiow wario
Color Widkhy Length [min. ]

- —EF H

[ Show
Colar Width
r Targek
Shiow
Shiow terrain collision
Zolar Width

OK Cancel < = Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



80

Oudie 3

7.5

OLC & FAl area

Optimization panel lets you select the Color and Width of the optimized track. Nr. of points (5 is for
XC Contest, XC Globe, Leonardo...) and whether or not the Optimized track is shown.

FA1 Area panel largely influences the behaviour of the FAI Triangle Assistant.

You may choose the Color and Fill for the FAI Area. Show area checkbox determines whether or not
the FAIl area will be displayed in the first place. Note that you can control this option much more
conveniently through the Display Options[s2) dialog.

The Rotate button will change where the FAI Area is drawn. If the currently flown triangle is not deep
enough it will switch sides over the longest currently flown leg, giving you the option to fly the triangle in
the left or right direction. Once the Triangle is deep enough, it will rotate between the legs so you can
accurately determine where to fly.

Rotate on click refers to the FAI Area when it is drawn on the moving map. A tap on the are will rotate
the area as described above.

Show km. lines will draw the curves connecting locations where the triangle has the same distance.

Example shows kilometer lines for Triangles between 80 - 140 km. If you fly into the violet area, the
triangle will be an FAI triangle.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 81

1 " SIM  1:48 Chrg Settings - Opt (Map 1) 0K

. -Flight optimization
A A ) mfs [v] show
— T 5 Calor Width MNr.of painks
ST (—H R F

- 2

rFal Triangle Area

3 |:| Show optimized triangle

140km 4 . chon
Color Fill
A [
100k ‘ : —I fnkr Rotate on click
. . Shaows k. lines
——— 3,-"
&0k.rn L o
.
- 0

a0k

S50km

0K Cancel < = Keyb

See also:
. EAl Triangle Assistant/29)

76 Task

Observation zone properties are setup with the same philosophy as in SeeYou. You can setup Fill and
Color properties for the display of the observation zone on the Map page.

You can separately design the Line only, Direction, Angle12, Radiusl, Anglel, Radius2, Angle2
properties for the Start, Waypoint and Finish points.

Observation zone style lets you choose the color and width for the waypoint sector. Observation
zone fill determines whether or not the sector should be displayed filled or outlined.

Task style lets you choose the color and width for the line connecting the task waypoints.

Show task will show or hide the task from the Map page.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



82

Oudie 3

7.7

Settings - Task {(Map 1) m

rObservation zone
Tvpe

[ =] [ e ooy

Direckion anglelz

INext E| IIZI.III°

Radiusl  Anglel Radiusz  Anglez

[o4ckm  [1800 [+] [pockm  [oo [+]

riobservation Zone Skyle
—0 =

r Task Skyle

Show

0K Cancel < = Keyb

Navboxes

Navigational boxes are one of the most important parts of Oudie 3. They show all parameters of flight.
You have full control over which Navboxes you wish to display, how large and how transparent they
should be and where they should be located. Note that each Navbox can also function as a button if you
assign an "Action" to it.

Navboxes are setup separately for Map 1 and Map 2 views. That is because normally you will want to use
the two map views for two different reasons. One could be general navigation while the other one is
approaching the waypoint where details are important. You will require two different settings for which
Navboxes should be displayed in these conditions.

Through this dialog you can select which of the available Navboxes you wish to display on the active map.

The Combo box allows you to choose from a sub-group of navboxes so you can more easily select or
change the ones you want. One sub-group is also "Currently visible navboxes" for example.

Navigation navboxes:

. Target name (Target) = Name of the selected waypoint

. Distance to target (Dis) = Distance to the selected cylinder by optimized way

. Steering course (To) = Difference in degrees between Bearing to target and Track over ground
. Bearing to target (Brg) = Direction towards the selected waypoint

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 83

. Magnetic bearing to target (MagBrg) = Magnetic course to fly to get to the target

. Track over ground (Trk) = Direction of the flight (true)

. Magnetic Track over ground (MagTrk) = Current magnetic course of flight

. Radial (Radial) = Magnetic direction from the waypoint to the current position

. Speed over ground (GS) = Groundspeed. This value is negative if the difference between heading
and track is more than 90 degrees

. Local time (Time) = UTC time from GPS corrected by time zone set in the Units[921 dialog

. Arrival time (ETA) = Estimated time of arrival to the selected waypoint

. Estimated time enroute (ETE) = Estimated time to go to selected waypoint

. Nearest airport (Near Apt) = Name of the nearest airport. Tapping on this havbox opens airport
properties dialog

. Inverted Distance to target (DisInv) = Distance to selected target in inverted units as currently
selected units. If your units are kilometers, this distance will be in nautical miles

. Dist to TP (DistTP) = Distance to the wayponit

. Distance to OZ (DistOZ) = Distance to the selected Observation Zone

. Steering course to last thermal (ToLT) = Difference in degrees between Bearing to last thermal
and Track over ground

. Dist to last thermal (DisLT) = Distance to the last thermal

. GPS Status (GPS) = It displays the status of the GPS signal. It can be either NODATA, BAD, OK, 2D,
3D/x

. Battery info (Bat) = Displays battery status. It can be either Full, Chrg (Charging), Ext (External) or a
percentage value of the battery status

. Distance from takeoff (dToff) = distance from your position to the Takeoff

Altitude navboxes:

. Altitude QNH (Alt) = Altitude above sea level

. Flight level (FL) = Altitude above standard atmosphere pressure

. Height AGL (Agl) = Altitude above the ground elevation vertically below the glider position

. Altitude m QNH (Alt m) = Altitude in meters QNH regardless of the units you are currently using

. Altitude ft QNH (Alt ft) = Altitude in feet QNH regardless of the units you are currently using

. Ground elevation (Gnd) = Terrain elevation vertically below the glider position

. GPS Altitude = GPS altitude

. Arrival altitude (Arrival) = Expected Arrival altitude at the selected waypoint calculated by taking the
distance, MC, wind, glider polar, bugs and ballast into account. It is corrected for reserve altitude.
"Arrival altitude" will be positive when the glider is above the calculated glide slope, and negative when it
is below the calculated glide slope.

. Required Altitude (RegAlt) = Estimated altitude loss from current position to target taking into accout
current MC, bugs, ballast and wind settings

. Task arrival altitude (tArr) = Altitude required to complete the task

Final glide navboxes:

. Flown L/D (Cur.L/D) = Current glide ratio estimated over the last two minutes of flight

. Required L/D (Req. L/D) = Required glide ratio to reach the selected waypoint

. Thermal L/D (Ther. L/D) = Glide ratio since last circling phase finished

. Arrival altitude (Arrival) = Expected Arrival altitude at the selected waypoint calculated by taking the
distance, MC, wind, glider polar, bugs and ballast into account. It is

. Required Altitude (RegAlt) = Estimated altitude loss from current position to target taking into accout
current MC, bugs, ballast and wind settings

. Required Mc (Req.Mc) = MacCready ring setting which will allow you to final glide exactly to the
Target. It shows Arrival Altitude when Arrival altitude for MC=0 is less than zero

. Task required L/D (tL/D) = Required glide ration to complete the task

Speed navboxes:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



84

Oudie 3

. Speed over ground (GS) = Groundspeed. This value is negative if the difference between heading
and track is more than 90 degrees

. True airspeed (TAS) = Groundspeed corrected with indicated wind

. Speed to Hy (STF) = Speed to fly according to MC theory which takes MC setting and sink into
account.

. Speed to gate/Task speed (Tsk.Sp.) = Speed on task until the present position

. Task required speed (tReq.Sp) = Average speed you need to achieve to complete the task inside the
Task time

. Speed Last hour (60'.Sp) = Average speed achieved in the last 60 minutes

Vario navboxes:

. Last thermal vario (VarT) = average vario since beginning of circling

. Average vertical speed (VarA) = average vario for the last 20s

. Vertical speed (Vario) = current vario reading

. Netto vertical speed (Netto) = Variometer reading corrected for the sink of the glider according to
the selected polar

Wind navboxes:

. Current wind (Wind) = Current wind measurment

. Current wind component (cWind) = Wind component in current direction of the flight. Positive values
are tailwind, negative values are headwind. Two numbers are displayed. First number is difference
between groundspeed and true airspeed. The second one is wind component derived from the calculated
wind at current altitude. When the two are significantly different you will know not to rely on the
calculated wind strength

Airspace navboxes:

. Nearest airspace - Horizontally (Near AS.H) = Distance to horizontally nearest airspace where you
are not "inside". The caption of this navbox will show airspace name. Tapping on this navbox will
temporarily arm this airspace so you can turn it off if you wish.

. Nearest airspace - Altitude (Near AS.V) = Relative altitude to the horizontally nearest airspace. It
can be either negative if you are below the lower limit of the airspace, positive if you are above the
upper limit of the airspace or "Inside" if your altitude is in between the lower and the upper limit of the
airspace in question.

. Nearest airspace - Vertically (Near AS.V) = Relative altitude to the airspace at the location of the
glider. It can be either negative if you are below an airspace , positive if you are above an airspace or
"Inside" if your altitude is in between the lower and the upper limit of the airspace in question.

Task navboxes:

. Task remaining distance (tDis) = Distance remaining on the task

. Task arrival altitude (tArr) = Altitude required to complete the task

. Task required L/D (tL/D) = Required glide ration to complete the task

. Task arrival time (tETA) = Estimated time of arrival to the finish

. Task estimated time (tETE) = Estimated time to go on task

. Task remaining time (tRemain) = Remaining time until task time elapses

. Task Delta time (tDelta) = Task established time - Task remaining time

. Speed to gate/Task speed (tsk.Sp) = required speed for optimal arrival on gate in time
. Task speed (Tsk.Sp.) = Speed on task until the present position

. Task required speed (tReq.Sp) = Average speed you need to achieve to complete the task inside the
Task time

. Task gate time (Gate) = opening time of gate (depends on the UTC Offset[971 Setting)

. Task time to go (TTG) = optimal arrival time for the start gate

Statistics navboxes:

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 85

. Thermal vario (VarT) = average vario since beginning of circling

. Optimized distance (Opt) = Optimization over a preselected number of waypoints (default is OLC
optimization)

. Closed optimized distance (cOpt) = Optimization of flight if you return back to the point of takeoff

. FAl Triangle distance (FAI) = Triangle optimization. It displays "FAI Tri" when proportions are correct
. Speed Last hour (60'.Sp) = Average speed achieved in the last 60 minutes

. Flight time = Flying duration

. Triangle distance (Tri) = optimized triangle

Action buttons:

There are a few "dummy" navboxes which are used on devices with few hardware buttons. Due to the
lack of hardware buttons you may place "software" buttons in the shape of a Navbox on your screen. The
following "buttons" are supported:

. MC increase will increase the MacCready value by 0.1 m/s or 0.2 kts

. MC decrease will decrease the MacCready value by 0.1 m/s or 0.2 kts

. Volume increase will increase the Volume of the device

. Volume decrease will decrease the Volume of the device

. Map 1 page will switch view to Map 1[361

. Map 2 page will switch view to Map 2[361

. Statistics page will switch view to Statistics page[48)

. Info page will switch view to Info page[46)

. Engine running will reset optimization when "engine" is stopped. Tap on the navbox changes the state
of the "engine"

. Zoomin

. Zoom out

When Select multiple is checked you can tap on a single navbox to select it and keep selected the ones
that were already selected. To select a number of navboxes at once, tap, hold and move the stylus.
Select All quickly selects all navboxes, so you can use the Edit button.

Edit... button allows you to change common values of the navboxes. Select single or several navboxes by
dragging the stylus over the navbox names. Then press Edit to select the Number of lines you wish
them to have and whether or not you want the selected navboxes to be Transparent.

You can assign an Action to each of the Navboxes. Action is performed when you tap on a specific
navbox.

Auto Arrange check box will rearrange new navboxes so, that they stack at the bottom of the screen.

Show navboxes check box will hide navboxes if not checked.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



86 Oudie 3
Settings - Navboxes (Map 1) m Select action 0K
[ R - [a]
Mame | Lin | Ackior] Tapkarientatinn
as
|:| Target name (Targek) 3 Targe Display options
[ I Distance ta target (Dis) 3 N0 3 Toggle map
|:| Steering course (To) 3 S Toagle berrain
[ ] Bearing to target (Brg) 3 <no a iﬂgg:e alrspa;et
|:| Magnetic bearing to target (L., 3 N0 & DOg'E WAyt
Togale task,
|:| Track over ground (Trk) 3 “Noa Toggle FAL area
|:| Magnetic track over ground (... 3 <N a Rokate FAL area
[ radial (radiah 3 <noa Menu
speed over ground (55 z £no a Settings
Local time (Time) 1 “Noa M increase
M decrease
|:| Arrival tirne (ETA) 3 N0 a Yaolume increase
|:| Estimated time enroute (ETE) 3 “Noa Yolume decrease
|:| Mearest outlanding (Mear Qutlh 3 Meare Tearmn )
|:| Mearest airport (Mear Apk) 3 Meare Thetmal a55|sta|jt
D dist - t (Diel 5 . Mearest outlanding
Irv, distance ko karget (DisIny) no Nearest sirpart
EIIUSBDLE_LD_[MEMSIELI 3 < Arm nearest airspace
1 Target details
Engine running
[ select Mulkiple Mext bask point
Show navboxes Prewvious task point
Select all Edit. .. Action. ..
oK Cancel < 2 Keyb oK Cancel Keyb
7.7.1 Edit

Number of lines determines how many lines a navbox will have on the screen. A navbox consists of
three lines:

. Title line (Line 1) which is black by default and has white font

. Data line (Line 2) with white or transparent background and black text by default

. Units line (Line 3) with units or other sub data to the main data line.

When Number of lines is one, only the Data line (Line 2) will be displayed.
When you select two Title and Data lines will be displayed (Line 1 and Line 2).
When you select three all three lines will be displayed.

Colors panel accounts controls the looks of the Navboxes. You can change the colors for
. Background

. Frame

. Title line

. Data line

. Units line

Note that you can change the Navbox colors separately for each Navbox. Select a group of navboxes in
Menu > Next > Navboxes, then press Edit to edit the Color and Number of lines settings for several
navboxes at once. By same system you can set size of Navboxes.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 87

Allow drag check box if checked will allow you to place any Navbox anywhere on the screen. To move
it, Tap on the Navbox in question, then move it to a new spot. Note that you can move the North Arrow,
Glider symbol, Wind indicator and Glideslope indicator in the same way.

If the checkbox for Transparent is selected, the Data and Units line will be transparent.

With the Fill combo box you can control how transparent the navboxes are. 0% transparent navboxes'
background color is solid, you can not see through it.

NavBox properties 0K
-urber of lines Size
® normal
O Large
O Huge
-Colors
Bacirnund Title:
Frame Data
Lnits
Allow drag
Fill

|?n% E|

oK Cancel Keyb

7.8 Symbols

You can choose the preferences for these symbols:
. Aircraft

. Wind

. Orientation

. Final glide

. Scale

. Task button

. Speed to Fly

. Vario

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



88

Oudie 3

7.9

Visible property shows or hides a specific symbol.

Transparent property makes the symbol outlined if checked.

Allow drag option lets you choose whether or not the symbol can be moved around the screen.
Reset position button will bring the selected button back to its default position on the screen.

The Size slider selects the size of each symbol.

Type combo box lets you choose from several options for a particular symbol.

Settings - Symbols (Map 1) m

Yisibile: Reset position
Allow drag
Fill Type
ITFEIHSF'EVEH'I EI IF‘arainder 1 EI
Size

-

L

0K Cancel < = Keyb

See also:
Using vario 1A

Warnings
There is three types of warnings in Oudie 3:

1. Airspace warnings
2. Altitude warnings

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 89

Airspace Warning is activated by two triggers. First warning is when the projected point of the flight is
inside a sector. Sector is outlined bold red, so you can clearly identify it on the screen. The position of
the glider is projected for the value in secons ahead of the current position. This value is setup in Time
[s] setting.

Second Airspace warning appears when you fly closer than the preselected Distance from the Airspace
or when your altitude is less than Alt.res different from the airspace boundaries. A continous sound
warning and whole-screen warning appears.

Altitude warning is a general warning, useful for example when there is a maximum altitude set for a
competition day or 18.000ft for the USA. When you come close to the airspace, you get a beep and the
red banner much like the airspace warning.

rBirspace warning

Class & -
Class B |
Class
Class D
Class E
|:| Class F
Control zone
Restricted zone
Prohibited zone
Dangerous zone
|:| alider sector —
Airway
Transponder mandatory zone IEI
Tirne [5 Distance  Alk, res, Disriss For
120 B [osokm Jioom  [5min
Enable
[ Use GRS altitude Enable sl
raltitude warning
|:| Enable
Alkitude Time [=]
[45em [eo =
0K Cancel < = Keyb

See also:
How Airspace warning works 16)

7.10 Thermal assistant

Thermal assistant continuously analyzes the thermal when you are circling. You can decide when you
would like to be warned about potential better lift in one part of the circle.

Vario variance is the difference between squares of deviations and the mean vario value. The bigger the

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



90

Oudie 3

difference, the more possible it is that if you move your circle in the direction of the strongest lift that the
average climb will increase.

In the Menu > Settings > Thermal you can determine at which vario variance you would like the visual
Thermal Assistant and Audio thermal assistant will appear. For the audio you can also select how much
before the maximum the thermal assistance will whistle.

You may choose between Bubbles and Ring representation of the graph which shows the best part of the
lift. Ring is default setting.

L FIE 10:27 Chrg

r Thermal Assistant Display

—_——0y
Display bubbles if wario wariance IhE"-"EF :l ! A m/'s

is greater than _

Change map zoom to 0.2km

Map?2 —jr3
- Thermal assistant Audio

2

Play sound, if wario wariance is IE'D'T' = :l
greater than ! 1
@) in seconds |4,|:| :l
IE-EI :l

O in deqgrees

befare reaching maximum

Cur.LfD Alt
64 1460
dToff 55
42
oK Cancel < e Keyb 1km Menu

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 91

1 FILE 9:39 Chrg
___DJL__ A m_!'s
-5
—t 4
—t 3

See also:

Getting started - Thermal Assistant/321
Menuls0 (with a shortcut to show the Thermal Assistant regardless of the variables)

7.11 Polar

The Polar dialog lets you enter your glider polar data into Oudie 3. These data is essential for performing
the final glide calculations.

You can access a list of pre-generated polars by clicking on the "List..." button.
Glider field lets you enter a name for the polar.
Stall speed tells Oudie 3 about the assumed stall speed of the glider.

A, B and C are parameters of the quadratic equation which is a mathematical approximation of the
glider's actual performance.

By checking the User polars only checkbox, only polars entered by the user will be displayed in the
Saved Polars combo box.

Info panel gives you a basic information about what has been setup.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



92

7.12

Oudie 3
Settings - Polar m
Glider
Class
IF‘arainder EI List, .,
Stall speed rin, load
IES.EIEIkm,I'h IS.EIEIEIkg,I'mZ
Min, weight Max, weight Ermpty
i [ [
& E C
|25.|:u:| |-1?.5|:| |4.|:|5
Pilak weight Copilot weight
oo o
Infa
Emax = 10,5 W'min = 1.00m/s
3krmfh 1.06my's
45kmfh 1.25my's
alkmfh Z.56m)'s
0K Cancel < = Keyb
Units

Setup the units you are used to in the Units dialog. You can choose the units for:
Distance - km, nm, ml

Altitude - m, ft

Speed - m/s, km/h, kts, mph

Vertical speed - m/s, kts, fpm

XC Speed (cross country speed or average speed) - m/s, km/h, kts, mph
Pressure - mbar, hPa, mmHG, inHg

Load (wing loading) - kg/m2, Ib/ft2

Latitude/Longitude - DDMMSS, DD.MMmmm, DD.dd

Set to metric sets up km, m, km/h, m/s, km/h, mbar, kg/m2 and DDMMSS
Set to imperial sets up ml, ft, mph, kts, mph, inHg, Ib/ft2, DDMMSS
Set to British sets up km, kts, km/h, Ib/ft2, inHg, °F, ft, Ibs, DDMMSS

© 2003 - 2013

... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings

7.13 Fonts

The fonts dialog allows you to change preferences of the fonts in Oudie 3.

L ES

Diskance Alkitude
Speed YWertical speed
krnfh /s
®C Speed Yyind
krnfh km/h
Load Ballask
Pressure Wy'eight
Tempetature LatitudefLongitude
|°C :l DOMM35
T C Offset
UTC4+2
Metric Imperial British
0.2km Menu

93

Choose one Item, then change Font, Size, Color, Bold, Underline and Italic preferences. See an
example in the Sample panel at the bottom of the dialog.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.




94

Oudie 3

7.14

Settings - Fonts m
rIkemn

r Fonk

ITahu:uma EI

Size Calar
o]

[ Bald
[ talic
|:| Undetline

rSample
Thiz iz a test

0K Cancel < = Keyb

Input
The input dialog lets you choose from three different input methods for displaying a flight in Oudie 3.

GPS/Vario
is what you will want to use in the air. In normal circumstances all you need to do is turned on Oudie 3
and the communication will run automatically.

The header line of the Map view[ 36 will display 3D/X, 2D/X or BAD in the top left corner when in GPS/
Vario input mode.

Simulator
In this mode a glider is controlled by dragging a line out of the glider thus telling it in which direction to
move and how fast. You can specify a start Latitude and Longitude through the edit boxes if you wish.

File

This mode takes an IGC file and animates an old flight. This is the most perfect way to test the
application. You will be able to rely on own feelings from the actual flight and observe what Oudie 3
would have been telling you if you had it with you in the air at that time. Use the "..." button to select a
flight you wish to animate and the Rate spin do select how fast the animation should run.

A particularly useful way to replay a flight is if you managed to save a NMEA log of your flight. In the

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 95

NMEA log all of the messages that were sent to the device may be reproduced on screen, including other
Flarm data and its warnings. To replay a saved NMEA log you need to create a "TMP" folder in the root
of your Oudie memory, save the NMEA log as "nmeain.log" and select "File" as your input in Menu >

Settings > input.
Settings - Input m

rSerial
@ cPsivario

Last sentence Reset afker

IP.utu:u EI |1I:| <
- Sirulatar

Alkitude

O Cenker on map |1286m
- File:
O IDemD.Igc

Rate

|1 E Repeat
0K Cancel < e Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



96

Oudie 3

7.15

7.16

Commands

You can customize the 2 software buttons in the Command bar here.
Settings - Commands

oK X

Bukkon Ackion
|:| Tool btn 2 Menu
Edit. ..
OK Cancel < = Keyb

Menu

You can fully control the content and order of the buttons in the menu. Use the Up/Down and Edit/
Insert/Delete buttons to change the main menu.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 97

Settings - Menu m

Ackion

[ . .
Display options L
Screen lack,

N
—'-1 = Map orient.

Exxit

.
1

.
j+ / Zoom

Q]@ Vaolure & Al

Doy

Edit. .. Insert Delete

0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.17 Files

Setup the default file locations for Oudie 3 through this dialog. To read about how to transfer your
waypoint and airspace files to Oudie 3, please read the chapter Copying files to Oudie 31

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie 3

Settings - Files m

Terrain
I'l,ResidentFIash'l,Maps'l,Euru:upe.cit

Airspace

\ResidentFlashtdemo, cub

Waypoinks

I'\ResidentFIash'l,demn:n.cup

Flight folder
I'l,ResidentFIash'l,FIights'l,

Settings Folder
I'l,Resiu:IentFIash'l,Settings'l,

urrent profile
I'l,ResidentFIash'l,Settings'l,DEF.ﬁ.LlLT.HML

0K Cancel < = Keyb

Selecting multiple waypoint and airspace files.
It is possible to select more than one waypoint and more than one airspace file in Oudie 3. Maps are
preloaded for the whole world. You don't have to change those at any time.

Waypoint files only: If you decide to use more than one waypoint file, then one file must be selected as
Active. Tasks will be read and written to this file and no other files. Many waypoint file types are
supported: SeeYou waypoint file format .cup - .cupx, .wpt (Compe GPS and Ozi explorer), .dat, .grw, .
wht, .cdb, .ndb, .dbt, .dat, .wpz, .att, .da4.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 99

Select files 0K

~ ‘ResidentFlash
Sorica302.cup, 5/20/2013, 0.2

\ResidentFlasht,. d sirspacetSpain
Spain.cup, 4f1/2010, 25.7K
YResidentFlashy, . pace\Switzerland
Switzerland.cup, 4/19/2010, 2:

\ResidentFlashha, .. and Airspace’lk
uk.cup, 5172012, 210K

\ResidentFlash,. and AirspacelJSa
USA Central.cup, 4/1/2010, 69

\ResidentFlashb,..and AirspaceilUSa
USA East.cup, 4/1/2010, 650K

\ResidentFlasht,. and AirspacetlISaA
USA West.cup, 4/1/2010, 352K

\ResidentFlash
VITLA323.CUP, 5/12/2013, D.4'

‘ResidentFlash
VITLA400.CUP, 4/22/2013, 0.3
YResidentFlash
wc-2013-seeyou.cup, 7/16/201

—

1 B "1 8 "1 § 1

=

oK Cancel Active Keyb

Automatic search for files. When you open the "Select files dialog" such as in the screenshot above,
the whole file system of your device is searched for corresponding files. If you are looking for terrain
files, all CIT files from your PDA will be listed etc.

7.18 Log

Oudie 3 does also log a flight and produces an IGC file. It can however be analyzed in SeeYou or similar
software after the flight.

This dialog lets you enter the Header information for the flights recorded with Oudie 3. Information on
Pilot, Copilot, Competition ID, Glider and Class is collected here. Interval spin box lets you select
the interval between consecutive fixes that are recorded while Enable logging check box turns logging
on and off. The location of the stored IGC file is determined through the Settings > Files[o7 dialog.

The Start/Fnish logging button enables you to manually start or finish the recording of the flight
regardless of the current flight parameters which try to determine takeoff and landing automatically.

Launch Type determines how soaring begin is calculated. At the setting "Foot launch" Soaring begin is
equal to takeoff. At other settings it is not.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



100 Oudie 3
Settings - Log m
Auko-detect end of flight
Inkerval I"r E =
Pilat | =]
Pilok weight Iglilkg
Copilat I EI
Copilat weight I---kg
Reqistration I EI
Camp. ID I EI
Class I EI
Launch kype IT:::w ar winch EI
Skart logging
0K Cancel < = Keyb
7.19 User Interface (Ul)

Screen orientation may not be supported on all devices. If certain or all directions are greyed out then
your devices does not support rotating the screen in that particular direction. The directions given are
relative to the default orientation:

0 = default orientation

90 = 90 degrees clock-wise from the default orientation

180 = upside down from the portrait orientation

270 = 90 degrees anti-clockwise from the default orientation

Changing the screen orientation requires a reboot of the Oudie in order for all changes to take effect.

Dialog timeout sets up how long a dialog will wait for you to press something before it quits and
returns back to navigation. Dialogs subjected to this are Zoom, Flight Properties, Wind, Map orientation
and similar. Note that the Settings dialog is not a subject to disappearing as we consider you know what
you are doing when you are going through the Settings.

Drag limit is an area of pixels within which the control will not move even if you move the stylus or your
finger. This is required for using the display with fingers because it is difficult to keep still in a shaky
environment of the glider.

Snap pix lets you choose the margin for how far away a point from the database is selected

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 101

automatically in Task > Map mode.
Show command bar will show the command bar with Tool buttons at the bottom of the Map view/[36).
Show task bar will show the task bar at the top of the Map view/se).

Tap & Hold activation will force you to tap and hold a symbol on the Map page to bring up a dialog like
the Wind[71), Map direction[s4), Elight properties[ss.

Oudie 3 speaks several Languages. You may select your language through the Language combo box.
Managing installed language files is possible through the Manage...[101 dialog. Note that you need to
have installed the Multilingual version of SeeYou to have other languages than English available.

Regional Settings drop down list allows you to select how you would like the date and time field to be
formatted. For example if you wish to use SeeYou Mobile in English but still want your local date and
time format choose your locale through this drop down list.

r 2creen arienkation

Ouo Cion OO0 @z

Dialog kimeout Drrag limik Snap pix
o= P = =

Show cormmand bar
[ show kask bar
[ Tapihold activation

rLanguage
IEninsh (EXE) EI Manage. ..

rRegional settings

I <Auto EI

0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.19.1 Manage languages

In this dialog you can see which language files are installed on your Oudie 3 and what versions they
carry. A language file version must be the same as the installed application version or else, the
translations won't work. You will need to download the Multilingual version each time you upgrade Oudie
3 to be able to use Oudie 3 in a language other than English.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



102 Oudie 3
The Delete button lets you delete any unwanted language files to save storage space on the device.
See also
. Units[ o2
Languages 0K
Language I Yersion I Flags I
| |pansk 4,50,024
[ Ioeutsch 4,50,024
[ 1Esparial 4,50.024
[ IFrangais 4,50.024
[ 1talianc 4,50.024
[ Ligturvizkai 4,50.024
[ Imagyar 4,50.024
[ Irederlands 4,50.024
[T rarsk 4,50.024
[Palski 4,50.024
[ IPartuguss 4,50.024
[ Iromana 4,50.024
[ slavenztina 4,50.024
[ suomi 4,50.024
[&asky 4,50.024
[Pyecimi 4,50.024
Delete
oK Cancel Keyb
7.20 Miscellaneous (Misc)

The Miscellaneous dialog takes care of all the rest of the options, not covered in other parts of the
application.

If all goes wrong, you can Restore all settings to default by checking this check box and restarting
the application.

You can choose Distance calculation on Spheroid or Elipsoid.

Add profile... button allows you to add new profiles to SeeYou Mobile. One application for several
profiles is when you fly different club gliders and need different setups for them (different loggers,
aircraft make and model etc.) Second reason to have more profiles is when several people use the same
Pocket PC in one glider. When there is more than one profile available, you get to choose it when startin
the application.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 103

Reset "do not show again'. There is several dialogs with "do not show again" labels at the bottom. If
you would like to see them all again, press this button.

Copy map settings... will replace settings of one map with settings from the other map. Please read
the message in the dialog carefully, so you don't accidentally replace the wrong map settings.

r'When application is started next time. ..
|:| Fegister on Today lisk

[ Restore all settings to deFault;

r Power management
|:| Keep device OMN during Flight

rEarth model

ISphernid EI

add profile. ..

Reset "do not show again'

Copy map sekkings. ..

0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.21 Hardware
GPS data dialog
If you will confirm Popup 2Elight properties dialog?m Oudie 3 will open this dialog before you will start
your flight.
Port settings... opens up the COM options dialog.

Terminal... 103 button opens up a dialog where NMEA input can be monitored.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



104 Oudie 3

Settings - Hardware m

Current device
IF'araOudie

GRS data...
|:| Popup "Flight properties" dialog
Synchronize system clock with GPS

Paort Settings. .. Terminal. ..

0K Cancel < = Keyb

7.21.1 Terminal

This dialog allows you to see what data Oudie 3 is receiving through the COM port. It may be very useful
for debugging any problems related to GPS input.

The upper edit box allows you to enter commands and sending them with the Send... button.
Port settings... opens up the COM options dialog.

Pause button pauses receiving of NMEA data.

Stamp will add a timestamp to each NMEA sentence which makes it easier to debug.

Save... button will save the log which you would perhaps like to send to support@naviter.com if there is
a problem you are debugging.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Settings 105

COM4:115200,N,8,1,-— oK

| [~

Port Setkings. .. & Send

q ot

Pause I:l Stamp Save. ..

oK Cancel Keyb

7.22 Vario

Filter
This setting tells you how fast Oudie 3 will respond on climbing or sinking.

Sound frequencies

Here you can set sound frequencies of Oudie 3 vario. Make sure to try factory settings before you“ll
make any changes.

Silence threshold

In first field you can set value where Oudie 3 will start to draw attention on sinking which is more that set
value. With checkmark you can Enable or Disable this function.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



106

Oudie 3

See also:

Using variol 12
Volume & altitudefod)

Settings - Vario
rFilker

CL E3

[ =

rSound Frequencies [Hz]

Minirmuri Zera Mazirmum

|2n|:| |5|:u:| |22IIIIII
rSilence threshold

Sink. threshold

I'S":"T"'Is Enabled
0K Cancel < = Keyb

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






108 Oudie 3

8 Oudie firmware

By default Oudie 3 software will run automatically when you turn on the Oudie 3. If you exit Oudie 3
software (through Menu > Next > Exit) then you will end up in an environment where you can setup
some basic things on the Oudie 3.

8.1 Main screen

Main screen is where you can easily start Oudie 3 or ConnectMe software. Oudie 3 is the navigation
software while ConnectMe can download flight traces, upload declarations and more from other flight
recorders (required cables are not included). A separate help file is available for running ConnectMe.

By tapping on the ">>" button you can proceed to the Oudie's Settings screen[108.

o (tEJﬁ £ o)

Oudie 3

ConnectMe

8.2  Settings screen

The settings screen has links to subpages where you can setup:
. Volumeiod)

. BacklightfL10)

. Languagefi1h

. Autorun[11}

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie firmware 109

. Screen calibrationf113)
. USB portlﬁa

By tapping on the ">>" button you can proceed to the Oudie's Main screen[108)

ar P R o)

e ®,

Language Autorun

Calibration

8.2.1 Volume

The slider allows you to select the volume setting on the device.

The checkbox allows you to select whether or not you would like the Oudie to make a sound each time
you tap the screen.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



110

Oudie 3

8.2.2

Volume

Volume

?’,‘I Enable sounds for taps

&

Backlight

The slider for Backlight allows you to setup the screen brightness. To be honest - you will want to leave it
on full brightness most of the time.

Auto OFF allows you to save battery life by selecting after which time the screen Backlight is
automatically switched off. Default setting is "Always ON".

Auto backlight checkbox allows Oudie 3 to adapt it”s Backlight according to the light conditions as seen by
the sensor on the back of the device.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie firmware 111

BackLight o

BackLight

Auto OFF

!I Always ON I.

" Auto BackLight

8.2.3 Language

By pressing the left and right icons you can choose the language of the Oudie 3.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



112 Oudie 3

Language O

Language

ll English l.

8.2.4 Autorun

The checkbox allows you to select whether or not the software will run automatically after the Oudie 3
has been switched on or reset.

You can use the "..." button to determine which software will be run when pressing the Oudie 3 icon on
the main menu (or started if automatic start is enabled).

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie firmware

8.2.5 Calibration

Autorun

\ResidentFlash\2577\mSeeYou.exe

?’,‘l Automatically run
MNavigation

Allows you to re-calibrate the screen if the touch screen has become inaccurate.

113

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.




114

Oudie 3

o EtEﬂ > )

p‘

—_—
' -
—

‘u‘olumé Backlight

Do you really want to
re-calibrate the screen?

" ox ] conee

Calibration
L

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Oudie firmware 115

Please tap on the crosslines firmly
The crosslines will continue to move until
the screen is aligned.

8.26 USB

This option allows you to select how Oudie 3 behaves when connected to PC with that USB cable.

In Mass Storage mode Oudie 3 will become a logical drive when connected to PC. After you plug in the
USB cable you will be asked whether or not you wish to "Connect to PC" or "Charge Battery". If you
choose to "Connect to PC" then all running programs on Oudie 3 will be shut down including Oudie 3 and
ConnectMe.

In Active Sync mode Oudie 3 will be recognized as an external device. Transfer speeds are much lower
than in Mass Storage mode, but Oudie 3 and PC connection can work simultaneously.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



116

Oudie 3

Usb Option O

& Mass Storage

MS ActiveSync

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






118 Oudie 3

Windows Mobile tips and tricks

There are some tricks in using the Oudie 3.

Using Oudie 3 with your fingers and gloves

Usually in office conditions, you will be using your Oudie 3 with the included stylus. However in flight this
is a pain. Stylus is small, Oudie 3 is shaking, so taping the screen is pretty inaccurate. The stylus could
get lost really quickly. Oudie 3 is therefore designed to be used with fingers (gloves) rather than the
stylus.

Tap

This is similar to mouse left-click in desktop Windows. Press your finger or nail anywhere on the screen
to create a "Tap". This way you can navigate through the menus or tap on the map to get the Goto and
Airspace menu for example.

Tap and Hold

Tap and hold is something similar to the mouse right-click in desktop Windows. There are few uses for a
pop-up menu in Oudie 3, so Tap and Hold is normally used to perform special tasks on the map. An
example is moving the Nav-boxes or accessing the Flight parameters by tapping and holding the
Glideslope indicator. Similar use is assigned to tapping and holding the Wind and North indicators.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






120

Oudie 3

10

Technical specification

Device

Processor ARM 11, 500 MHz
RAM 128 MB

Built-in Flash 8 GB
Loudspeaker Yes

Buttons On/Off, Reset
Battery 9600 mAh

Battery indicator Yes

Battery autonomy >12h

Charging time

max. 6 hours

Size

135 x 86 x 25 mm

Weight

350 g

Vario

Yes, high sensitivity

Pressure altitude

Yes, high precision

Flight recorder

Yes

Flight storage

Practically unlimited

Operating Temp. -15°... +50°
Display size 5" TFTLCD
Resolution 480 x 272
Aspect ratio '16:9

Portrait mode Yes
Landscape mode Yes
Touchscreen Yes, Resistive
Screen lock Yes, Smart
Glowes optimized Yes

Built-in GPS Yes, aviation grade
UsB USB 2.0

Mass Storage Yes

Active Sync Yes

External Flash microSDHC
Headphones Yes, 3.5 mm jack

Wired Serial port

Yes

Bluetooth port Yes
Languages 17

Moving map Yes
Preinstalled maps World-wide
Airspaces World-wide

Airspace updates

Automatic & Free

Software updates

Free

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



Technical specification 121

3D Airspace warning | Yes

Max. Altitude warning | Yes

Final glide calculator | Yes

Thermal assistant Yes

OLC optimization Yes

FAI Triangle Yes
optimization

Profiles Unlimited

Speed to fly indicator | Yes

Navboxes 66
Flight statistics Yes
Race To Goal Yes, automatic
Assigned Area Yes
Task route Yes, automatic
optimization
IGC approved No
Wind calculator Yes
Units Metric/Imperial
File Replay Yes
In the box
Oudie 3

Protective case
Getting started manual
SeeYou Trial CD
Universal Wall Charger
(110-220V)

Car Charger (12V)
USB Cable

Velcro tape for easy
installation

PDF Manual on Oudie
and CD

2 pcs Nawiter stickers

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






Troubleshooting 123

11 Troubleshooting

Symptom: Device doesn't turn on after pressing the power button or shuts down during boot.
Solution: Charge the device's internal battery

Symptom: Navigation software does not find my position
Solution: Get out where the view to the sky is unobstructed and wait for up to 40 minutes. If you still
cannot acquire satellites check Menu > Settings > Input options.

Symptom: Navigation software displays NODATA in the GPS Fix navbox.
Solution: Check the Menu > Settings > Input options.

For other problems contact support@naviter.com

See also:
Input@

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.


mailto:support@naviter.com




Notice of non-liability 125

12  Notice of non-liability

This is a personal navigation assistance device only. It is not a replacement for any legally required
device, method or service.

Before it is put to use it is the responsibility of any user who will use this device to become familiar with
operation and safety aspects of this device. Using the system improperly could cause failure and lead to
possible property damage and/or personal injury.

Naviter assumes no responsibility for property damage, accidents, injury or death that may result from
the misuse of this device/equipment. This includes any use of this device/equipment outside the scope of
common sense, the User Manual, inserts and other related documentation.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.






Limited Warranty 127

13 Limited Warranty

Naviter company warrants your Oudie 3 against defects in materials and workmanship for one (1) year
from date of purchase invoice. The warranty is non-transferable. Should any part of the Oudie 3 become
defective within the warranty period return the Oudie 3 with a description of what/why it is not
functioning and we will repair or replace it, at our discretion, free of charge (you pay only shipping to
Naviter).

Return the unit to:
Naviter d.o.o.
Planina 3

4000 Kranj
Slovenia

The warranty is non-transferable and only valid if Naviter determines that the system and its components
have not been damaged due to improper use, been submerged in fluids, dismantled or abused. Naviter
reserves the right to determine if repairs are to be done under warranty or at a nominal charge. As a
proof of activated warranty you must send a copy of the purchase invoice.

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



128 Oudie 3

Index

- < -

< Prevand Next > 50

1 -

1 hour 43
1000m 67

_5-

5 minutes 39, 43

_A -

About 69

Action 82

Activate 39

Active 97

Active Sync 12

Add 71

Add Waypoint 71
Agl 82

Airspace 12, 37, 39, 43, 76, 88
Airspace warning 36, 43
Airspace warning banner 43
alarm 43

Allow drag 86, 87
Alphabetical 61

Alt 82

Alt. Colors 74
Altitude 75, 88
Altitude Colors 75
Altitude QNH 82
Altitude reserne 58
Always 39

Anglel 65, 81
Anglel2 65, 81
Angle2 65, 81
Animation 44
Animation speed 36
area 12

Arrival 82

Arrival altitude 82

Arrival time 82

Arrow towards the North 36
As.Dis 82

Assigned Area 65

Auto advance 67

Auto Arrange 82
Automatic search 97
automatically suggest 63
Awerage vario 82

_B -

BAD 41

banner 43
Bearing to target 82
beep 43

below start 67
Brg 82

Browse 12

Bugs 58

button 96

by file 61

by waypoint type 61

_C-

center 32
Checksum 94
Circling North 54
CIT 42,74

Color 79, 80
Colorize 77
Colors 86

COM 104
Command 44
command bar 8, 36, 100
Commands 96
connection error 12

Copy 102
Copying 12
Curl/D 82

Current wind 82

Current wind component 82
Cursor sort 77

cWind 82

© 2003 - 2013

... Naviter d.o.o.



Index

D -

Default 13

Defaults 74, 77
delete 60, 61, 63, 64
Delete point 63
desktop PC 13
Destination folder 12
Details 59, 60
Direction 65, 81

Dis 82
Dislnv 82
dismiss 43
Display 52

Display options 8, 29, 52
Distance to airspace 82
Distance to target 82
drag 54

Drag limit 100

_E -

EastUp 54

Edit 60, 65

Edit Point 63, 65
Edit Waypoint 61
Elev 65

Elevation 65
Entering the task 63
Esc 51
Established time 82
ETA 82

ETE 58, 82

Exit 56

_E -

FAI 82

FAl Area 80

FAIl Triangle 29

FAI Triangle Assistant 29
FAI Triangle distance 82
File 13,94

File replay 13

Files 97

Fill 76, 79, 80

filter 59, 61
Final glide 8
finger 118
Finish 29, 67
first time 8

FL 82

Flarm 37, 88
flash 41
flashing 41
Flight 48, 79
Flight level 82
Flight properties 8
Flight statistics 48
Flight trace 36

Flown L/ID 82
fonts 93
Free FAI 29

-G -

Getting Started 5, 32
Glider 41

Glider position 36
Glideslope indicator 36
Gnd 82

GoalUp 54
GOTO 8,59, 71
goto dialog 59
GPS 41, 82, 103
GPS Status 82
green 59

Ground elevation 82
GS 82

“H-

Hardware 103

Header 8

Header line 36
HeadingUp 54

Height above ground level 82
Hide 76

IGC file 99
imperial 92

129

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.




130 Oudie 3

inactive 43
Information 46
input 13, 94
insert 63, 64
Innert 63

L -

LabelOne 77
LabelTwo 77

Lake 12

Landable 59, 61
languages 100, 101
last 60 minutes 48
Leg Sp. 82

Leg speed 82
Length 79

lit 32

Lineonly 65, 81
Linked 58

list 63

List view 63

Load 58

Load task 63, 66
Local time 82

Log 99

- M -

MacCready 58, 67

MagBrg 82

Magnetic bearing to target 82
Magnetic Track over ground 82
MagTrk 82

map 8, 36, 54, 63, 64, 74
Map1l 36

Map 2 36

Map orientation 8, 41, 54
Map view 63, 74

MAWT 52

Max number 77

MC 67

menu 8, 44, 50, 96

metric 92

Misc 102

Miscellaneous 102

Mobile Wizard 12

mowvwe 63, 64
multi 13
multiple 97

multiple files 61

_N -

Navbox 43, 82
Navboxes 8, 36, 82
Navigation 8
Navigation button 118
Near Airport 38, 59

Netto 82

Netto vertical speed 82
Next 51

NMEA 13, 103
NMEA log 13
nmeain.log 13
NODATA 94

North 8, 41

North arrow 8
NorthUp 54

-0 -

Observation zone 81
Opt 80, 82
Optimization 8, 80
Optimized distance 82
Optimized track 79

- P-

Pan 41,54

Pan mode 54
Pause 44, 104
PDA buttons 118
play 44

Pocket PC 2
Polar 91

Port settings 94, 104
position 41, 46
Prev 51

profile 13, 102
Profiles 13
proximity 43

© 2003 - 2013

... Naviter d.o.o.



Index

QNH 58
quit 56

‘R -

Radial 82

Radiusl 65, 81
Radius2 65, 81
Railroad 12
recently used 59
rectangle 12
registration 69
registration key 69
Relative coloring 75
report 46

Req. L/ID 82
Req.Mc 82
RegAlt 82
Required Altitude 82
Required LID 82
Required Mc 82
resere 58

Reset 102
Restore 102

River 12

Road 12

Rotate 29, 54, 80

_S-

Sawe 63

Sawe As 75

Scheme 75

sector 81

SeeYou 12

SeeYou Mobile 2

SeeYou Mobile Simulator 13

Send 104
send files 12
Serial 94

settings 12, 51, 74, 102
seweral files 61

Show 74, 76, 77, 82
Show all 39

Show area 80

Show current track vector 79
Show track 79

Show vario 79

Simulator 13, 94

Soaring time 58

sort 38

SouthUp 54

Speed over ground 82
Speedto Fly 82

Speed to Fly indicator 36
statistics 48

Steering course 82

STF 82

Storage Card 97

symbol 41

Symbols 8, 87

ST -

Take-off altitude 58

Tap 8, 38, 41, 48, 64, 118
Tap & Hold 100

Tap and Hold 41, 118
Target 79, 82

Target name 82

tArr 82

TAS 82

task 8, 37, 63

Task arrival altitude 82
Task arrival time 82

task bar 100

Task Delta time 82

Task established time 82
Task options 67

Task remaining distance 82
Task remaining time 82
Task required L/ID 82
Task required speed 82
Task speed 82

Task statistics 48

Task time 67

tasks 12
tDelta 82
tDis 82

Team 82

Team position code 82
Terminal 103, 104

131

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.




132 Oudie 3

Terrain 12, 42, 74

Terrain collision 36

Terrain elevations 12 - W -
tETA 82

tETE 82

Thermal 32, 89
Thermal assistant 32, 89
Thermal vario 82

warning 43
Warnings 88
Waypoint 38, 71
waypoint files 97
Waypoint filter 61

Thermals 48 Waypoints 12, 37, 38, 77
Time 82 WestUp 54

tL/D 82 Width 79

To 82

Wind 8, 42, 82
Wind vector 36, 42
Wing loading 58
Wpts 77

Today 39, 43, 102
Today screen 8
topographic 42
Town 12

Track 79

Track over ground 82 - Y -

Track Up 54

transfer 12 yellow 59
Transparent 82, 86, 87

tRemain 82 _ Z _
tReq.Sp 82

Tk 82 Zoom 8, 57, 64
True airspeed 82

Tsk.Sp. 82

U -

Ul 100
units 92
Upgrades 69

_V -

VarA 82

Vario 82
Variometer 103
VarT 82

Vector 42
Vector map 36
Visible 52, 87
visible symbols 77
Volume 58

© 2003 - 2013 ... Naviter d.o.o.



	Introduction
	In the Box
	Charging the battery

	Getting started
	Getting to know Oudie 3
	Turning Oudie 3 on and off
	Upgrading firmware
	Running Oudie 3 software for the first time
	Using vario
	Copying files to Oudie 3
	Learning to use Oudie 3
	Using Profiles with Oudie 3
	How Airspace warning works
	Entering and flying the tasks
	Flying with the FAI Triangle Assistant
	Using Thermal Assistant

	Map page
	Cursor info
	Waypoints
	Airspace

	Glider position
	Arrow towards the North
	Wind vector
	Vector map
	Airspace warning
	Navboxes
	Animation speed
	Command bar

	Information page
	Statistics page
	Menu
	Esc
	< Prev and Next >
	Settings
	Display options
	Screen lock
	Map orientation
	Exit
	Zoom
	Volume & Altitude
	Goto
	Details overview
	Edit Waypoint
	Waypoint filter

	Task
	List edit
	Map edit
	Edit Point
	Load task
	Task options

	Next map
	Info page
	Statistics
	About
	Save Settings
	Thermal assistant
	Switch Profile
	Add Waypoint
	Wind
	Logbook

	Settings
	Map
	Scheme properties

	Airspace
	Waypoints (Wpts)
	Track & target
	OLC & FAI area
	Task
	Navboxes
	Edit

	Symbols
	Warnings
	Thermal assistant
	Polar
	Units
	Fonts
	Input
	Commands
	Menu
	Files
	Log
	User Interface (UI)
	Manage languages

	Miscellaneous (Misc)
	Hardware
	Terminal

	Vario

	Oudie firmware
	Main screen
	Settings screen
	Volume
	Backlight
	Language
	Autorun
	Calibration
	USB


	Windows Mobile tips and tricks
	Technical specification
	Troubleshooting
	Notice of non-liability
	Limited Warranty

